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CLARK PARTINGTON

‘ , ATTORNEYS AT LAW

William J. Dunaway
Direct (850) 208-7020
wdunaway@clarkpartington.com
Licensed to Practice in Florida and Mississippi

December 7, 2020

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Board of County Commissioners

Attn: Mr. Horace Jones, Development Services Director
3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Re: Longleaf C&DD Disposal Facility; 2023 Longleaf Drive;
Request for Approval of Tolled 2014 C&DD Permit Application;
Property Reference No.: 41-1S-30-1000-000-002

Dear Mr. Jones:

My client, Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc. is the owner of the subject
property and the applicant for the operating permit. On behalf of my client, I request
you forward the tolled 2014 Permit Application to the Board of County Commissioners
(BCC) for final approval. The facility is located on a 38.89 acre parcel (Property Ref.

No. 41-15-30-1000-000-002). A copy of the Property Appraiser’s webpage for this
parcel is attached as Exhibit “A."”

A Permit to Construct and/or Operate a C&DD Disposal Facility, an In-fill facility
as reclamation activity for borrow pits existing prior to September 16, 2004 (the
"Permit”) was first issued by the BCC on April 26, 2006 and last renewed on June 10,
2013. A copy of the permit as last-issued is attached as Exhibit “B."”

On March 17, 2014, Waste Management submitted its application for renewal of
its C&DD Permit. The renewal application is attached as Exhibit “C.”

On June 3, 2014, Escambia County held a duly noticed public hearing to
consider approving the renewal application. At the hearing, the County staff
recommended approval of the renewal application and noted that Waste
Management was in compliance with its C&DD Permit and other applicable
County and state regulations. However, the BCC delayed a vote on the renewal
application so that County staff could conduct soil, air and groundwater testing
associated with other C&DD facilities within the County.

The renewal application was next before the County for consideration on August
21, 2014. A copy of the permit renewal recommendation by the Director of Escambia
County Solid Waste, Pat Johnson, determining that the facility “satisfies the permitting
criteria for an infill facility” as of August 21, 2014 is attached as Exhibit “D.” This
item is a copy of the Agenda package provided by County Staff to each County
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Commissioner for the public hearing held on August 21, 2014 and includes the reports
from the soil, air and groundwater testing directed on June 3, 2014.

Longleaf has a vested legal right to operate its C&DD disposal facility, subject to
its ability to obtain the required state permit from the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (a copy of the valid State permit is attached as Exhibit “E")
and subject to its ability to satisfy the objective standards established in Chapter 82,
Code of Ordinances, and the Land Development Code. Longleaf met the objective
performance standards of the Escambia County Code as of the date its renewal permit
was approved by County staff and presented to the BCC for approval. The only reason
my client’s permit was not granted is because the BCC tolled the approval of the

Application while they then changed the ordinance to add more stringent criteria to
the operating requirements.

Following Hurricane Sally, my client brought forth a plan to assist the County's
emergency response to hurricane debris disposal by providing its C&DD facility as a
centrally located staging and disposal site. As part of that plan, my client requested
that the County finally act upon the 2014 Permit Application that had been pending
without County action since it was tolled by the BCC in August 2014. Despite a great
deal of effort and expense, my client’s plan was rejected by the County Administrator
and her Solid Waste Director. They determined that an emergency did not exist in the
area of C&DD disposal and the County’s municipal solid waste landfill had sufficient
capacity for hurricane-related C&DD disposal.

By letter dated October 9, 2020, attached as Exhibit “F”, I requested the
County Administrator place my client’s tolled 2014 Permit Application on the BCC
Agenda for action. On October 27, 2020, the County Attorney replied to my October 9,
2020 letter by stating that “absent an emergency authorization for LCD and C&DD

disposal, [my] client’s next step would be to engage in the site plan review process
with DRC.”

By letter dated October 29, 2020, I sought clarification from the County
Attorney that her letter of October 27, 2020 was an official denial of my client’s tolled
2014 Permit Application since the letter clearly stated that the provisions of the new
code (enacted in 2015) were now for the first time being applied to the tolled permit
application. In a letter dated October 30, 2020, the County Attorney clarified that her
October 27, 2020 letter was not a denial of my client’s request for a County permit,
but she confirmed that “it is the County’s position that your client needs to request
formal consideration with the Development Services Department” and have them

process the permit under the requirements of the 2015 ordinance. A copy of this
letter is attached as Exhibit “G”.

My client has a 2014 Permit Application that was tolled by the BCC and has
never been granted or denied. County staff confirmed that the Permit Application met
all of the objective criteria of the 2014 ordinance by approving the permit and
forwarding it to BCC for issuance. The BCC tolled the approval of the Permit
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Application while it worked to enact an amended ordinance with more stringent
operating requirements. My client acknowledges that the County had a right to

change its ordinances and that it now seeks to apply its new ordinance to my client’s
tolled 2014 Permit Application.

As verified by County staff, my client’s facility is an infill facility permitted prior

to August 21, 2014 and therefore, is subject to the vesting provisions of Section 82-
226(2c)(1-5) as follows:

1.
2.

The facility is less than 50 acres;

The setback footprint will be a minimum 100’ from the property
boundary; Vegetative debris may be used to fill from the existing
excavation limits;

The facility shall not be brought higher than ground level; the facility has
no active permitted disposal areas that have exceeded ground level
height;

The facility’s active permitted disposal areas are not within 1,000 feet of
a public water well nor are they located in areas designated as
environmental sensitive;

The C&DD permitted site will have a liner and leachate collection system;
a liner and leachate collection is not required for the LCD disposal area.

Although, the facility meets the vested rights section of the new Ordinance, the
tolled 2014 Permit Application does not address the new and more stringent general
operating requirements for C&DD facilities as designed in 82-227(1) as follows:

a. A hydrogen sulifite and gas monitoring plan designed to monitor and
eliminate odors;

b. A stormwater management plan to accommodate upland surface
water runoff through the C&DD facility to treat and attenuate the
onsite surface water runoff and manage the upland acreage surface
water runoff without negative impacts to the adjoining properties and
right of ways;

c. A groundwater monitoring plan utilizing the guidelines set forth by the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP);

d. A gas management system designed in accordance with FDEP Chapter
62-701.530, F.A.C.; and

e. Boundary probes for gas migration installed and maintained per FDEP
guidelines.

With this letter and attachments, Longleaf is requesting that DRC grant its
tolled, pending 2014 Permit Application. My client has waiting a long time to have the
County take action on its tolled 2014 Permit Application and therefore requests that
the County now take final action so my client can proceed to either operate its C&DD
disposal facility or file its Bert Harris Act Claim.

Pensacola | Destin | Tallahassee | Santa Rosa Beach | Orange Beach clarkpartington.com
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With kind regards, I remain

Sincerely yours,

7

Willia

J. Dunaway

WiD/emp

Enclosures

cc: Alison Rogers, Esqg., County Attorney
Client

A4078901-3.DOCX

ESTD 1976
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CLERK'S ORIGINAL
&lie201)5:32prRH

Solid Waste Management Department
13009 Beulah Road
Cantonment, FL. 32533
Phone: 850.937.2160

Patrick T. Johnson, Department Director

Permit to Construct and/or Operate a
Construction and Demolition Debris Facility

Permittee: Waste Management, Inc.
Facility Name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility
Facility Type: In-fill facility as reclamation activity for

borrow pits existing prior to
September 16, 2004

et ¢jafap,s  Verifed By: O e/

File Number: 2006-04-001CDD
Original Date of Issue: April 26, 2006
Renewal Date: June 10, 2013
Expiration Date: June 9, 2014
Development Review #: 41-18-30-1000-000-000
Date: 05/30/2001

Total Acreage of Facility: 40 Acres

Total Area Licensed for Disposal: 40 Acres

This permit is issued under the provision of Chapter 82, Article V. Division 3, Sections 82-224 through 82-240 of
the Escambia County Code of Ordinances. The above named applicant, hereinafter called Permittee, is hereby
authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown in the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and
other documents attached hereto or on file with the Division of Solid Waste Management, hereinafier called
Department, and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

TEXHIBIT

Y
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To construct and operate a Construction and Demolition Debris disposal facility located on a 40-
acre site on Longleaf Drive east of SR297 in Escambia County Florida. Operation of the facility
shall be in accordance with the permit renewal application received on April 1, 2013, and the
general and specific conditions required in this permit.

General Permit Conditions — All Facilities

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in this permit
are “permit conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to the authority of
Chapter 82, Article V, Division 3, Sections 82-224 through 82-240, Escambia County
Code of Ordinances. Permittee is hereby placed on notice that the Department will
review this permit periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of
these conditions.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and
indicated in the approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the
approved drawings, exhibits, specifications or conditions of this permit may constitute
grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

3. This permit does not constitute a waiver of or approval of any other federal, state or other
county permit or license that may be required for other aspects of the total project, which
are not addressed in the permit.

4, This permit does not relieve Permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health
or welfare, animal, or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of
this permitted facility or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow Permittee to cause
pollution in contravention of F lorida Statues, County and Department rules.

5. Permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and
control, where applicable, that are installed and used by Permittee to achieve compliance
with the conditions of this permit. This provision includes the operation of backup or
auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with the
conditions of the permit.

6. Permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department
personnel, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by
law, access to the premises, at reasonable times, where the permitted activity is located or
conducted for the purpose of:

a. Inspecting the facility, equipment, practices or operations regulated or required
under this permit;

b. Sampling and monitoring any substance or parametets at any location reasonably
necessary to assure compliance with this permit or Department rules, and,

c. Having access to and copying any records that must be kept under the conditions
of this permit.
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If for any reason, Permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any
condition or limitation specified in this permit, Permittee shall immediately provide the
Department with the following information:

a. A description of and cause of noncompliance, and

b. The period of noncompliance, including exact dates and times; or if not correcied,
the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being
taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance.

In accepting this permit, Permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes
monitoring data and other information relating to the construction or operation of the
permitted facility which are submitted to the department , may be used by the Department
as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted facility arising under the
Florida Statutes or County or Department rules.

Permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules after a reasonable time for
compliance.

This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with applicable
county rules. Permittee shall be liable for any noncompliance of the permitted activity
until the Department approves the transfer of permit.

This permit is required to be kept at the facility, which is permitted during the entire
period of construction or operation.

Permittee shall submit all comments or correspondence required by this permit to:

Patrick T. Johnson, Department Director

Solid Waste Management

13009 Beulah Road

Cantonment, FL 32533

Phone 850-937-2160

E-mail Pat_Johnson@co.escambia.fl.us
Copy to:

Doyle O. Butler

Engineering Project Coordinator
Department of Solid Waste Management
13009 Beulah Road

Cantonment, FL 32533

Phone 850-937-2160
E-mail DOBUTLER@co.escambia.fl.us
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Specific Permit Conditions — Infill Facilities

1.

Facility Setback.

Footprint setback shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the property boundary and shall
be maintained throughout the operational life of the facility. Setback shall be applicable
to all permitted disposal areas including temporary storage and / or drop-off points,
equipment storage or maintenance areas and entrance and exit points. Section 82.226.

(3)(©).

Aerial and Vertical Height.
Aerial and vertical height shall be limited to the average grade before commencement of

operations with allowance for closure and capping to promote positive drainage and
prevent ponding and stormwater intrusion into the debris pile. Section 82.226. 3BXd).

Fencing and Access Control.

Fencing is required on all property boundaries. Any boundary that abuts developed
property or a public road shall be fenced with a minimum of six (6) feet of wood or other
Department approved material that prevents visible observation of the permitted disposal
area. Vegetative buffering in sufficient quantity may be deemed a substitute for solid
fencing. Entrance and exit points shall be equipped with gates and locks to prevent
unauthorized access during periods when the facility is closed. Natural barriers may be
used for access control in lieu of fencing where deemed appropriate by the Department.
Section 82.227. (3)(a).

Cover Material and Application

Cover shall be used at least bi-weekly on working faces in sufficient quantity and type to
deprive debris of oxygen, to minimize the risk of fire and prevent emission of
objectionable odors. Section 82.227. (3)(b).

Operational Hours

Operations are limited to Monday through Friday between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. and
Saturday 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Notwithstanding the above, cover may be applied after
the operational hours but in no case after sundown. Operations are prohibited on
Thanksgiving, Christmas, New Year's Day and July 4% Section 82.227. (3)(e).

Volume Reduction

Volume reduction may not be accomplished by means of chipping, shredding, or
otherwise processing the debris. Volume reduction may only occur by picking or
removing recyclables from the waste stream prior to disposal. Section 82.227. (3)(d).

Dust Suppression.
Active dust suppression is required to prevent dust migration off site. Section 82.227.

(3XD).

Nuisance

No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge into the air of dust, fumes,
gas, mist, odor, smoke or vapor, or any combination thereof, so as to constitute a
nuisance as defined in county ordinance 2006-24. Section 82.225 (cc) and Section
82.227. 3)(c).
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Queuing
Queuing or staging of vehicles, containers, or equipment on public roads or rights of way
is prohibited. Section 82.227. (3)(g).

Commercial General Liability Coverage

The Permittee shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance with One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and aggregate limits, including coverage parts of
bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, product and completed operation,
contractual liability and all additional requirements as specified in Section 86-233.

Litter, Sediment and Traffic Control; Road Maintenance,

The Permittee shall be responsible for maintaining the full length of road frontage and
additional length of adjacent roadway as listed below, free from all liter and sediment
generated as a result of transporting material into or out of the facility and all additional
requirements as specified in Section 82.234.

Longleaf Drive and Kemp Road, .5 miles either side of facility entrance.

Abatement Procedures
Permittee shall consent to imposition of summary abatement procedures as hereinafter set
forth in County Ordinance 2006-24, Section 82-240.

Required Reports
Permittee shall submit quarterly reports of tonnage of material received, average number
of disposal vehicles enter the facility per month and remaining capacity.

Permit Renewals

Permittee shall submit an application, on Department provided forms, no later than 60
days before the expiration of the current permit. Applications submitted in accordance
with this section, even if incomplete, shall be deemed complete, and the current permit
will be extended until corrections are submitted, Notwithstanding the above, in no
instance will permits be extended more than 180 days past the expiration date of the
permit.
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The permanent Department identification for this facility is 2006-04-001 CDD. Please cite this
number on all reports and correspondence concerning this facility. The Department telephone
number for reporting emergencies is:

Monday — Friday: ~ 850.937.2160
Weekends/Holidays: 850.937.2182

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLO

/s

/ Gene M. Valentino, Chairman

TeEsST:  PAM CHILDERS

Coy, ~ Clerk of the Circuit Court

This document approved as to form

and legal sufficieng
By; : é %——7

Title: o1
Date: _may 7 2de43
te Executed
BCC Authorization Date: b-10-2013 Da
~10-2013
Permit Issue Date: June 10, 2013 Permit Expiration Date: June 09, 2014
Issuing Officer: Patrick T. Johnson

Dcpartment Director, Solid Waste Management

J//ﬂ. /2

Date

Signature
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ESCAMBIA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS
OR LAND CLEARING DISPOSAL
MANAGEMENT FACILITY

April 13, 2008
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Escambia County
Department of Solid Waste Management
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A C&DD WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GENERAL INFORMATION

Type of facllity (check all that apply):

[] Regional

{1 Rural

[v1 [Infill

[{] Transfer

[] Land Clearing Debris (LCD)

Type of application:

[1 Construction

[1 Operation

[/]  Construction/Operation
[1 Closure

Classification of application:

[1] New [] Substantial Modification
{1  Renewal [1 Intermediate Modification
[] Minor Modification

Facility name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

ID Number: 2006-4-001CDD

Facility location (main entrance): 2023 Longleaf Drive

Pensacola, FL 32505

Location coordinates:

41 1S

Section: —— Township: —— Range: 3OW,

Latitude: 30 ° 29 ° 4 * Longitude: g7 ° 17 ' 0

Applicant name (operating authority): Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.

2023 Longteaf Drive, Pensacola, FL 325605
Street or P.O. Box City County Zip

Mailing address:

Contact person: Robert Boykin Telephone: (850 )564-2825
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Title: District Manager Email: rboykin@wm.com

Authorized agent/consultant:

Mailing address:

Street or P.O. Box City County Zip
Contact person: Telephone: (___)
Title: Email:

Landowner (if different than applicant):

Mailing address:
Street or P. Q. Box City County Zip

Contact person: Telephone: ( __)

Email:

Date site will be ready to be inspected for completion:

Expected life of the facility: 28 years

Estimated costs:

Total Construction: $ 492,000 Closing Costs: $ 836,345.50

Anticipated construction starting and completion dates:

From: May 2006 To: December 2040

Expected volume or weight of waste to be received: 200 yds®/day.
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B. DISPOSAL FACILITY GENERAL INFORMATION

1.

Provide brief description of disposal facility design and operations planned
under this application:

See documentation provided with original permit application.

See documentation provided with original permit application.

See documentation provided with original permit application.

See documentation provided with original permit application.

Facility site supervisor: Robert Boykin

Title: District Manager Telephone: (850 ) 564-2825

Email: rboykin@wm.com

3. Disposal area: Total 27.2 acres;, Used 93 acres, Avallable 17.8 _acres

o o &

8.

g

Security to prevent unauthorized use: {v] Yes (] No

Charge for waste received: varies $lyds® $iton

Surrounding land use, zoning:

[r]  Residential [v]  Industrial
[]1 Agricultural [1 None
[1] Commercial {] Other Describe:

Types of waste received:

[v] C &D debris []1 Land Clearing Debris

Attendant [/] Yes [] No Trained operator: /] Yes [ ] No

Spotters: [v] Yes [ ] No Number of spotters used: 1

10.Site located in: [ ] Floodplain [ ] Wetlands  [/] Other N/A

" .Property' recorded as a Disposal Site in County Land Records: [ ] Yes

vl No

12.Days of operation: Mon-Sat
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13.Hours of operation: 7AMT05PM
14.Days Working Face covered: Weekly
15.Elevation of water table: 5562 Ft. (NGVD 1929)
16. Storm Water:

Collected: [v] Yes [ ] No

Type of treatment: Detention/Infiltration

Name and Class of receiving water: No Discharge

17.Required submittals for issuance of permit.

a. Boundary survey signed and seal by a registered Florida surveyor.

b. Site Plan - Provide a site plan, at a scale not greater than 200 feet
to the inch, which shows the facility location and identifies the proposed
waste and final residue storage areas, total acreage of the site, and any
other features which are relevant to the prohibitions or location restrictions
such as water bodies or wetlands on or within 500 feet of the site, and
potable water wells on or within 1000 feet of the site.

c. Operational Plan - Provide an operation plan for the facility which includes:
(1) a description of general facility operations, the number of personnel
responsible for the operations including their respective job descriptions,
and the types of equipment that will be used at the facility; (2) procedures
to ensure any unauthorized wastes received at the site will be properly
managed; (3) a contingency plan to cover operation interruptions and
emergencies such as fires, explosions, or natural disasters;, (4)
procedures to ensure operational records needed for the facility will be
adequately prepared and maintained; and (5) procedures to ensure that
the wastes and final residue will be managed to not be expected to cause
pollution. '

18.Development Review Committee process completéd.
[ ] No [v] Yes
Date: May 30, 2001

Project Number:

19. Development Order issued.

[1No [V]Yes

Date: May 30, 2001
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CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER OR PUBLIC OFFICER

Applicant:
The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of Longleaf G&D
Disposal Facility is aware that statements made in this form and attached

information are an application for a Construct/Operate C&D Disposal Facility Permit from
the Department of Solid Waste Management and certifies that the information in
this application is true, correct and complete to the best of his/her knowledge and
belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of County
Ordinance 2006-24 and all rules and regulations of the Department. It is
understood that the Permit is not transferable, and the Department will be notified
prior }6\the salg, or legal, transfer of the permitted facility.

2023 Longleaf Drive

Signature of Applj Mailing Address
David Myhan, Area VP Pensacola, FL 32505
Name and Title (please type) City, State, Zip Code
dmyhan@wm.com (601 ) 790-6115
E-mail address (if available) Telephone Number

Attach letter of authorization if agent is not a governmental official, owner, or
corporate officer.

. Professional Engineer registered in Florida (or Public Officer if authorized under
Sections 403.707 and 403.7075, Florida Statutes):

This is to certify that the engineering features of this C & DD waste management
facility have been designed/examined by me and found to conform to
engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgment,
this facility, when properly maintained and operated, will comply with all
applicable statutes of the State of Florida and rules of the Department. Itis
agreed that the undersigned will provide the applicant with a set of instructions of
proper maintenance and operation of the facility.

C,O\A_,LD %—— 240 Heritage Walk, Suite 103

Signature Mailing Address
Chanc W. Moors, P.E. Woodstock, Ga 30188
“Name and Title (pleaag‘{ypaa“,m City, State, Zip Code

e} ot “Ey
S ,,E‘A.,.’. Je Vs,
N utE B N e, B "
FRPCENEL
& & No 057878 % %
—r1 %

.

67878  S¥%i OV & (1709249799
Florida RegisEafidn Numher {ii#  Telephone Number
(Please afﬂ%’t 5 0!; S

cwmoore@terracon.com
Email Address (if applicable)

L) k " J
hantomio A /1/200
2, STONAL G Date '

Uagggantt
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Escambia County, Florida

Al-4365 Public Hearings  12.

BCC Regular Meeting

Meeting Date:  06/10/2013

Issue: 5:32 p.m. Public Hearing - Permit Renewal - Longleaf C&D Disposal
Facility

From: Pat Johnson, Department Director

Organization:  Solid Y¥aste

CAO Approval: /ﬁ‘ v j;‘,%//

RECOMMENDATION; )

5:32 p.m. Public Hearing for consideration of the renewal of a Permit to Construct
and/or Operate a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility for Longleaf C&D
Disposal Facility.

Recommendation: That the Board authorize the renewal of a Permit to Construct and/or
Operate a Construction and Demalition Debris Facility for Longleaf C&D Disposal
Facility, located at 2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola, FL, owned by Waste Management,
Inc.

{Funding: Fund 401, Solid Waste, Account Number 343402]

BACKGROUND:

An application to renew a Permit to Construct and/or Operate a Construction and
Demolition

Debris Facility was submitted to the Solid Waste Management Department by Waste
Management, Inc., d/b/a Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility.

The Escambia County Code of Ordinances Chapter 82, stipulates that each entity must
obtain a

permit from the Solid Waste Management Department in order to operate an infill
facility in

Escambia County. The Department Director of Solid Waste Management has
determined that

the facility satisfies the permitting criteria for an infill facility. A copy of the proposed
permit

renewal is attached.

GE MPACT:

BCC 5:32 PH
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A Solid Waste Management Permit Application Fee of $1,000.00 has been deposited
into the

Fund 401, Solid Waste, Account Number 343402.

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-

The County Attorney's Office has reviewed the application for form and legal sufficiency
by legal

signoff.

PERSONNEL;

N/A
POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:

Ordinance 2006-24, enacted March 16, 2006, requires a Permit to Construct, Operate,
Modify

or Close a Construction and Demolition Debris or Land Clearing Disposal Management
Facility. - :

| ON/COORDI :

Following approval of this recommendation, a Permit shall be issued and distributed
accordingly.

Attachments

Longleaf Application

EITEITIITI—
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Solid Waste Management Department
13009 Beulah Road
Cantonment, FL. 32533
Phone: 850.937.2160

Patrick T. Johnson, Department Director

Permit to Construct and/or Operate a
Construction and Demolition Debris Facility

Permittee: Waste Management, Inc.
Facility Name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility
Facility Type: In-fill facility as reclamation activity for

borrow pits existing prior to
September 16, 2004

File Number: 2006-04-001CDD
Original Date of Issue: April 26, 2006
Renewal Date: June 10,2013
Expiration Date: June 9, 2014
Development Review #: 41-15-30-1000-000-000
Date: 05/30/2001

Total Acreage of Facility: 40 Acres

Total Area Licensed for Disposal: 40 Acres

This permit is issued under the provision of Chapter 82, Article V. Division 3, Sections 82-224 through 82-240 of
the Escambia County Code of Ordinances. The above named applicant, hereinafter called Permittee, is hereby
authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown in the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and
other documents attached hereto or on file with the Division of Solid Waste Management, hereinafter called
Department, and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:
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To construct and operate a Construction and Demolition Debris disposal facility located on a 40-
acre site on Longleaf Drive east of SR297 in Escambia County Florida. Operation of the facility
shall be in accordance with the permit renewal application received on April 1, 2013, and the
general and specific conditions required in this permit.

General Permit Conditions — All Facilities

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in this permit
are “permit conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to the authority of
Chapter 82, Article V, Division 3, Sections 82-224 through 82-240, Escambia County
Code of Ordinances. Permittee is hereby placed on notice that the Department will
review this permit periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of
these conditions.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and
indicated in the approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the -
approved drawings, exhibits, specifications or conditions of this permit may constitute
grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

3. This permit does not constitute a waiver of or approval of any other federal, state or other
county permit or license that may be required for other aspects of the total project, which
are not addressed in the permit.

4. This permit does not relieve Permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health
or welfare, animal, or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of
this permitted facility or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow Permittee to cause
pollution in contravention of Florida Statues, County and Department rules.

5. Permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and
control, where applicable, that are installed and used by Permittee to achieve compliance
with the conditions of this permit. This provision includes the operation of backup or
auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with the
conditions of the permit.

6. Permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department
personnel, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by
law, access to the premises, at reasonable times, where the permitted activity is located or
conducted for the purpose of:

a. Inspecting the facility, equipment, practices or operations regulated or required
under this permit;

b. Sampling and monitoring any substance or parameters at any location reasonably
necessary to assure compliance with this permit or Department rules, and,

c. Having access to and copying any records that must be kept under the conditions
of this permit.
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If for any reason, Permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any
condition or limitation specified in this permit, Permittee shall immediately provide the
Department with the following information:

a. A description of and cause of noncompliance, and

b. The period of noncompliance, including exact dates and times; or if not corrected,
the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being
taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance.

In accepting this permit, Permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes
monitoring data and other information relating to the construction or operation of the
permitted facility which are submitted to the department , may be used by the Department
as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted facility arising under the
Florida Statutes or County or Department rules.

Permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules after a reasonable time for
compliance.

This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with applicable
county rules. Permittee shall be liable for any noncompliance of the permitted activity
until the Department approves the transfer of permit.

This permit is required to be kept at the facility, which is permitted during the entire
period of construction or operation.

Permittee shall submit all comments or correspondence required by this permit to:

Patrick T. Johnson, Department Director
Solid Waste Management

13009 Beulah Road

Cantonment, FL 32533

Phone 850-937-2160

E-mail Pat_Johnson(@co.escambia.fl.us
Copy to:

Doyle O. Butler

Engineering Project Coordinator
Department of Solid Waste Management
13009 Beulah Road

Cantonment, FL. 32533

Phone 850-937-2160
E-mail DOBUTLER®@co.escambia.fl.us
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Specific Permit Conditions — Infill Facilities

1.

Facility Setback.

Footprint setback shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the property boundary and shall
be maintained throughout the operational life of the facility. Setback shall be applicable
to all permitted disposal areas including temporary storage and / or drop-off points,
equipment storage or maintenance areas and entrance and exit points. Section 82.226.

(3)e).

Aerial and Vertical Height.

Aerial and vertical height shall be limited to the average grade before commencement of
operations with allowance for closure and capping to promote positive drainage and
prevent ponding and stormwater intrusion into the debris pile. Section 82.226. (3)(d).

Fencing and Access Control.

Fencing is required on all property boundaries. Any boundary that abuts developed -
property or a public road shall be fenced with a minimum of six (6) feet of wood or other
Department approved material that prevents visible observation of the permitted disposal
area. Vegetative buffering in sufficient quantity may be deemed a substitute for solid
fencing. Entrance and exit points shall be equipped with gates and locks to prevent
unauthorized access during periods when the facility is closed. Natural barriers may be
used for access control in lieu of fencing where deemed appropriate by the Department.
Section 82.227. (3)(a).

Cover Material and Application

Cover shall be used at least bi-weekly on working faces in sufficient quantity and type to
deprive debris of oxygen, to minimize the risk of fire and prevent emission of
objectionable odors. Section 82.227. (3)(b).

Operational Hours

Operations are limited to Monday through Friday between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. and
Saturday 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Notwithstanding the above, cover may be applied after
the operational hours but in no case after sundown. Operations are prohibited on
Thanksgiving, Christmas, New Year's Day and July 4% Section 82.227. (3)(e).

Volume Reduction

Volume reduction may not be accomplished by means of chipping, shredding, or
otherwise processing the debris. Volume reduction may only occur by picking or
removing recyclables from the waste stream prior to disposal. Section 82.227. (3)(d).

Dust Suppression.
Active dust suppression is required to prevent dust migration off site. Section 82.227.

).

Nuisance

No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge into the air of dust, fumes,
gas, mist, odor, smoke or vapor, or any combination thereof, so as to constitute a
nuisance as defined in county ordinance 2006-24. Section 82.225 (cc) and Section
82.227. (3)(c).
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Quening
Queuing or staging of vehicles, containers, or equipment on public roads or rights of way
is prohibited. Section 82.227. (3)(g).

Commercial General Liability Coverage

The Permittee shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance with One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and aggregate limits, including coverage parts of
bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, product and completed operation,
contractual liability and all additional requirements as specified in Section 86-233.

Litter, Sediment and Traffic Control; Road Maintenance.

The Permittee shall be responsible for maintaining the full length of road frontage and
additional length of adjacent roadway as listed below, free from all liter and sediment
generated as a result of transporting material into or out of the facility and all additional
requirements as specified in Section 82.234.

Longleaf Drive and Kemp Road, .5 miles either side of facility entrance.

Abatement Procedures
Permittee shall consent to imposition of summary abatement procedures as hereinafter set
forth in County Ordinance 2006-24, Section 82-240,

Required Reports
Permittee shall submit quarterly reports of tonnage of material received, average number
of disposal vehicles enter the facility per month and remaining capacity.

Permit Renewals

Permittee shall submit an application, on Department provided forms, no later than 60

days before the expiration of the current permit. Applications submitted in accordance

with this section, even if incomplete, shall be deemed complete, and the current permit
will be extended until corrections are submitted. Notwithstanding the above, in no

instance will permits be extended more than 180 days past the expiration date of the
permit.
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The permanent Department identification for this facility is 2006-04-001CDD. Please cite this
number on all reports and correspondence concerning this facility. The Department telephone
number for reporting emergencies is:

Monday - Friday:  850.937.2160
Weekends/Holidays: 850.937.2182

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

Gene M. Valentino, Chairman

ATTEST: PAM CHILDERS
Clerk of the Circuit Court

By: This document approved as to form

Deputy Clerk and legal sufﬁcie%
By: : é
Title: 7.
BCCA d:
PpIOve Date: _may 7 Be12
BCC Authorization Date:
Permit Issue Date: June 10, 2013 Permit Expiration Date: June 09, 2014
Issuing Officer: Patrick T. Johnson

Department Director, Solid Waste Management

Signature Date
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ESCAMBIA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS
OR LAND CLEARING DISPOSAL
MANAGEMENT FACILITY

April 13, 2006
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Escambia County
Department of Solid Waste Management
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A C&DD WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GENERAL INFORMATION
Type of facility {check all that apply):

Regional

Rural

Infill

Transfer

Land Clearing Debris (LCD)

~

Type of application: - .

[1 Construction

{1 Operation

[v]  Construction/Operation
[1 Closure

Classification of application:

[] New []1 Substantial Modification

[v] Renewal [1 Intermediate Modification
[1 Minor Modification

Facility name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

ID Number: 2006-4-001CDD

Facility location (main entrance): 2023 Longleaf Drive

Pensacola, FL 32505

Location coordinates:

41 1S 30W

Section: Township: —— Range: ——
Latitude: 3¢ ° 29 4 * Longitude: g7 ° 17 ' o -

Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.

Applicant name (operating authority):
2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola, FL 32505
Street or P.O. Box City County Zip

Mailing address:

Contact person: Robert Boykin Telephone: (850 ) 564-2825
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Title:  District Manager Email: rboykin@wm,com

Authorized agent/consultant:

Mailing address:

Street or P.O. Box City County Zip
Contact person: Telephone: () :
Title: Email:

Landowner (if different than applicant):

Mailing address:
Street or P. O. Box City County Zip

Contact person: Telephone: { __ )

Email:

Date site will be ready to be inspected for completion:

Expected life of the facility: 28 years

Estimated costs:

Total Construction: $ 492,000 Closing Costs: $ 836,345.50

Anticipated construction starting and completion dates:

From: May 2006 To: December 2040

Expected volume or weight of waste to be received: 200 yds®/day.
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B.  DISPOSAL FACILITY GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Provide brief description of disposal facility design and operations planned
under this application:

See documentation provided with original permit application.

See documentation provided with original permit application.

See documentation provided with original permit application.

See documentation provided with original permit application.

2. Facility site supervisor: Robert Boykin

Title: District Manager Telephone: (850 ) 564-2825 ~

Email: rboykin@wm.com

Disposal area: Total 27.2 acres; Used 9,3 acres; Available 17.9 acres
Security to prevent unauthorized use: [v] Yes [] No

Charge for waste received: varies $lyds® $/ton

o o » O

Surrounding land use, zoning:

iv]1 Residential [v]1  Industrial
[] Agricultural [1 None
[T Commercial [] Other Describe:

7. Types of waste received:

[/]1 C&Ddebris [1 Land Clearing Debris

8. Attendant: [/] Yes [] No Trained operator: [v] Yes [ ] No
9. Spotters: f¥] Yes [ ] No Number of spotters used: 1
10.Site located in: { ] Floodplain [ ] Wetlands  [/] Other N/A

11.Property recorded as a Disposal Site in County Land Records: [ ] Yes
™1 No

12.Days of operation: Mon-Sat
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13.Hours of operation: 7AMTOSPM
14.Days Working Face covered: Weeky
15.Elevation of water table: 5562 Ft. (NGVD 1929)
16.Storm Water:

Collected: [v] Yes [ ] No

Type of treatment: Detention/Infiltration

Name and Class of receiving water: No Discharge

17.Required submittals for issuance of permit.

a. Boundary survey signed and seal by a registered Florida surveyor.

b. Site Plan - Provide a site plan, at a scale not greater than 200 feet - -
to the inch, which shows the facility location and identifies the proposed
waste and final residue storage areas, total acreage of the site, and any
other features which are relevant to the prohibitions or location restrictions
such as water bodies or wetlands on or within 500 feet of the site, and
potable water wells on or within 1000 feet of the site.

¢. Operational Plan - Provide an operation plan for the facility which includes:
(1) a description of general facility operations, the number of personnel
responsible for the operations including their respective job descriptions,
and the types of equipment that will be used at the facility; (2) procedures
to ensure any unauthorized wastes received at the site will be properly
managed; (3) a contingency plan to cover operation interruptions and
emergencies such as fires, explosions, or natural disasters; (4)
procedures to ensure operational records needed for the facility will be
adequately prepared and maintained; and (5) procedures to ensure that
the wastes and final residue will be managed to not be expected to cause
pollution. ' .

18.Development Review Committee process completéd.

[1 No [/]Yes
Date: May 30, 2001

Project Number:

19.Development Order issued.

[1No [v]Yes
Date: May 30, 2001
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CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER OR PUBLIC OFFICER

Applicant:
The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of Longleaf C&D
Disposal Facility is aware that staternents made in this form and attached

information are an application for a Construct/Operate C&D Disposal Facllity Permit from
the Department of Solid Waste Management and certifies that the information in
this application is true, correct and complete to the best of his/her knowledge and
belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of County
Ordinance 2006-24 and all rules and regulations of the Department. It is
understood that the Permit is not transferable, and the Department will be notified
prior {6\the sale, or legal transfer of the permitted facility.

2023 Longleaf Drive

Mailing Address
David Myhan, Area VP Pensacola, FL 32505 . .
Name and Title (please type) City, State, Zip Code
dmyhan@wm.com (601 ) 790-6115
E-mail address (if available) Telephone Number

Attach letter of authorization if agent is not a governmental official, owner, or
corporate officer.

. Professional Engineer registered in Florida (or Public Officer if authorized under
Sections 403.707 and 403.7075, Florida Statutes):

This is to certify that the engineering features of this C & DD waste management
facility have been designed/examined by me and found to conform to
engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgment,
this facility, when properly maintained and operated, will comply with all
applicable statutes of the State of Florida and rules of the Department. It is
agreed that the undersigned will provide the applicant with a set of instructions of
proper maintenance and operation of the facility.

C QDO 240 Heritage Walk, Suite 103

Signature Mailing Address
Chanc W. Moore, P.E. Woodstock, Ga 30188
Name and Title (pleageiyped:.,., City, State, Zip Code
) $ros
Soas Y sy,
SRR T cwmoore@terracon.com

v

No 037078 Email Address (if applicable)

67878 &% S (7709249799

Florida Regiskafign Ny {wiE  Telephone Number
(Please affixy&al g”m OF fug

. ‘,:_\' o
2inntom\Beles Y/ /203
o SSION AL e Date *
R R

BCC 5:32 PH



Tlerracon

March 17, 2014

Escambia County Solid Waste Management
13009 Beulah Road
Cantonment, FL 32533

ATTN: Mr. Brent Schneider, PE
Engineering & Environmental Manager

RE: C&D Landfill Permit Renewal
Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

Dear Mr. Schneider:

On behalf of our client, Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc., please find enclosed a permit
renewal application and check for $1,000 to cover the permit fee for the reference permit
renewal. Attached is the Escambia County Department of Solid Waste Management Application
for @ Permit to Construct, Operate, Modify, or Close a Gonstruction and Demolition Debris or
Land Clearing Disposal Management Facility for renewal of the referenced facility's permit.

We appreciate your assistance with the successful administration of this facility. Should you
have any questions about this permit application, please contact me at (423) 667-7654 or
jibreedlove@terracan.com or Mr. Brian Dolihite of Waste Management at (850) 259-4156 or
bdolihite@wm.com.

Sincerely,

Terracon.Co Itants, Inc.

Jeffrey J. Breedlove, P.E.
Senior Consultant
libreedlove@terracon.com

encl.

Terracon Consullarls, Inc 4040 Roya Drve Suile 100 Kennesaw GA 30144
P |770) 924 9799 F [770) 824 7866 lerracon.com

EXHIBT

G

£ PENGAD 900-631-6389 [



ESCAMBIA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS
OR LAND CLEARING DISPOSAL
MANAGEMENT FACILITY

April 13, 2006



10.

1.
12.

13.

14,

15.

Title: District Manager Email: rboykin@wm.com

Authorized agent/consultant:

Mailing address:

Street or P.O. Box City County Zip
Contact person: Telephone: (___)
Title: Email:

Landowner (if different than applicant):

Mailing address:
Street or P. O. Box City County Zip

Contact person: Telephone: ( __)

Email:

Date site will be ready to be inspected for completion:

Expected life of the facility: 27 years

Estimated costs:

Total Construction: $ 492,000 Closing Costs: $ 836,345.50

Anticipated construction starting and completion dates:

From: May 2006 To: December 2040

Expected volume or weight of waste to be received: 200 yds¥day.



13.Hours of operation: 7AMT0OsPM
14.Days Working Face covered: Weekly
15. Elevation of water table: 5562 _ Ft. (NGVD 1929)
16. Storm Water:
Collected: [v] Yes [ ] No

Type of treatment: Detention/Infiltration

Name and Class of receiving water: No Discharge

17.Required submittals for issuance of permit.

a. Boundary survey signed and seal by a registered Florida surveyor.

b. Site Plan - Provide a site plan, at a scale not greater than 200 feet
to the inch, which shows the facility location and identifies the proposed
waste and final residue storage areas, total acreage of the site, and any
other features which are relevant to the prohibitions or location restrictions
such as water bodies or wetlands on or within 500 feet of the site, and
potable water wells on or within 1000 feet of the site.

c. Operational Plan - Provide an operation plan for the facility which includes:
(1) a description of general facility operations, the number of personnel
responsible for the operations including their respective job descriptions,
and the types of equipment that will be used at the facility; (2) procedures
to ensure any unauthorized wastes received at the site will be properly
managed; (3) a contingency plan to cover operation interruptions and
emergencies such as fires, explosions, or natural disasters; (4)
procedures to ensure operational records needed for the facility will be
adequately prepared and maintained; and (5) procedures to ensure that
the wastes and final residue will be managed to not be expected to cause
pollution.

18. Development Review Committee process completed.
[ 1 No [v]Yes

Date: May 30, 2001

Project Number:

19.Development Order issued.

[] No [V Yes

Date: May 30, 2001

W



-".erracon 18001 W 106" Strect, Suite 300 No. 1006283

Olathe, Kansas 66061

Check Date: 03/11/2014
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, DEPT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT, 6303 DALISA RD, MILTON FL 32583
Invoice Number Invoice Date Description MNet Amount Paid
030714KEN 03/07/14 Longleaf C&D Landfill Permit Renewal $1,000.00
Detach at Perforation Before Depositing Chack Totals $1,000.00
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A Solid Waste Management Permit Application Fee of $1,000.00 has been deposited into the
Fund 401, Solid Waste, Account Number 343402.

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-QFF:;
The County Attorney's Office has reviewed the permit for form and legal sufficiency by legal
signoff.

PERSONNEL:
N/A
POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION;

Ordinance 2006-24, enacted March 16, 2008, requires a Permit to Canstruct, Operate, Modify
or Close a Construction and Demolition Debris or Land Clearing Disposal Management Facility.

L NT. ORDINATION:
Following approval of this recommendation, a Permit shall be issued and distributed accordingly.

Attachments

irD 2014

ir Da f
Semi Ann Water Qual, S i
Inspection 07_1 0
FDEP Onsite Inspecti 25 2014

H28 Monitoring Log WM
Longleaf Pit Map
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To construct and operate a Construction and Demolition Debris disposal facility located on a 40-
acre site on Longleaf Drive east of SR297 in Escambia County Florida. Operation of the facility
shall be in accordance with the permit renewal application received on March 25, 2014, and the
general and specific conditions required in this permit. '

General Permit Conditions — All Facilities

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in this permit
are “permit conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to the authority of
Chapter 82, Article V, Division 3, Sections 82-224 through 82-240, Escambia County
Code of Ordinances. Permittee is hereby placed on notice that the Department will
review this permilt periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of
these conditions.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and

indicated in the approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the
approved drawings, exhibits, specifications or conditions of this permit may constitute
grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

3. This permit does not constitute a waiver of or approval of any other federal, state or other
county permit or license that may be required for other aspects of the total project, which
are not addressed in the permit.

4, This permit does not relieve Permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health
or welfare, animal, or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of
this permitted facility or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow Permittee to cause
pollution in contravention of Florida Statues, County and Department rules.

5. Permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and
control, where applicable, that are installed and used by Permittee to achieve compliance
with the conditions of this permit. This provision includes the operation of backup or
auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with the
conditions of the permit.

6. Permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department
personnel, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by
law, access to the premises, at reasonable times, where the permitted activity is located or
conducted for the purpose of:

a. [nspecting the facility, equipment, practices or operations regulated or required
under this permit;

b. Sampling and monitoring any substance or parameters at any location reasonably
necessary to assure compliance with this permit or Department rules, and,

c. Having access to and copying any records that must be kept under the conditions
of this permit.

BCC 5:33 PH



2014-000783 BCC
Aug. 21, 2014 Page 6

Specific Permit Conditions — Infill Facilities

1. Facility Setback.
Footprint setback shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the property boundary and shall
be maintained throughout the operational life of the facility. Setback shall be applicable
to all permitted disposal areas including temporary storage and / or drop-off points,
equipment storage or maintenance areas and entrance and exit points. Section 82.226.

G)e).

2. Aerial and Vertical Height, .
Aerial and vertical height shall be limited to the average grade before commencement of
operations with allowance for closure and capping to promote positive drainage and
prevent ponding and stormwater intrusion into the debris pile. Section 82.226. (3)(d).

3. Fencing and Access Control.
Fencing is required on all property boundaries. Any boundary that abuts developed
property or a public road shall be fenced with a minimum of six (6) feet of wood or other
Department approved material that prevents visible observation of the permitted disposal
area. Vegetative buffering in sufficient quantity may be deemed a substitute for solid
fencing. Entrance and exit points shall be equipped with gates and locks to prevent
unauthorized access during periods when the facility is closed. Natural barriers may be
used for access control in lieu of fencing where deemed appropriate by the Department.
Section 82.227. (3)(a).

4. Cover Material and Application
Cover shall be used at least bi-weekly on working faces in sufficient quantity and type to
deprive debris of oxygen, to minimize the risk of fire and prevent emission of
objectionable odors. Section 82.227. (3)(b).

S. Operational Hours
Operations are limited to Monday through Friday between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. and
Saturday 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. Notwithstanding the above, cover may be applied after
the operational hours but in no case after sundown. Operations are prohibited on
Thanksgiving, Christmas, New Year's Day and July 4. Section 82.227. (3)(e).

6. Volume Reduction
Volume reduction may not be accomplished by means of chipping, shredding, or
otherwise processing the debris. Volume reduction may only occur by picking or
removing recyclables from the waste stream prior to disposal. Section 82.227. (3)(d).

7. Dust Suppression.
Active dust suppression is required to prevent dust migration off site. Section 82.227.

(3XD.

8. Nuisance
No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge into the air of dust. (umes,
gas, mist, odor, smoke or vapor, or any combination thereof, so as to constitute a
nuisance as defined in county ordinance 2006-24. Section 82.225 (cc) and Section
82.227. (3)(¢).
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The permanent Department identification lor this facility is 2006-04-001CDD. Please cite this
number on all reports and correspondence concerning this facilily. The Department telephone
number for reporting emergencices is:

Monday - Friday:  850.937.2160
Weekends/Holidays: 850.937.2182

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ESCAMBIA COUNTY. FLORIDA

By:
Lumon J. May, Chairman
ATTEST: PAM CHILDERS
Clerk of the Circuit Court
This document approved as to form
By: and legal sufficigngy.
Deputy Clerk By: 3
Title: W
BCC Approved: Date: _Agg. 13 _2s14
BCC Aulhorizaﬁon Date:
Permit Issue Date: August 21,2014 Permit Expiration Date; August 20, 2015

Issuing Officer: Patrick T. Johnson
Department Director. Solid Waste Management

Signature Date

BCC 5:33 PH
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Escambia County
Department of Solid Waste Management
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A C&DD WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GENERAL INFORMATION
Type of facility (check all that apply):

Regional

Rural

Infill

Transfer

Land Clearing Debris (LCD)

r—sc——u—‘-!'—u——v

Type of application:

(] Construction

[] Operation

[v]  Construction/Operation
[] Closure

Classification of application:

[] New [] Substantial Modification
[v1 Renswal {] Intermediate Modification
[] MinorMoadification

Facility name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

ID Number: 2006-4-001CDD

Facility location (main entrance): 2023 Longleaf Drive

Pensacola, FL 32505

Location coordinates:

Section: 41__ Township: 18 _ Range: 3w

Latitude: 30 ° 29 4 “ Longitude: g7 ° 17 e
Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.

Applicant name (operating authority):
2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola, FL 32505
Street or P.O. Box City County Zip

Mailing address:

Contact person: Robert Boykin Telephone: (850 ) 564-26825

BCC 5:33 PH
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B. DISPOSAL FACILITY GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Provide brief description of disposal facility design and operations planned
under this application:

See information provided with original permit application.

See information provided with original permit application.

See information provided with original permit application.

See information provided with original permit application.

2. Facility site supervisor: Robert Boykin

Title: Distrdct Manager Telephone: (830 ) 584-2825

Email: rboykin@wm.com

3. Disposalarea: Total 27.2 acres; Used 93 _acres; Available 17.8 acres

4. Security to prevent unauthorized use: (v] Yes [] No

5. Charge for waste received: varies Slyds® Sfton

6. Surrounding land use, zoning:

(v] Residential {*1  Industrial.
{1 Agricultural [] None
[] Commercial [1 Other Describe:

7. Types of waste received:

(v} C&Ddebris [1 Land Clearing Debris

8. Attendant: [v] Yes [ ] No Trained operator: fv] Yes [ ] No

[{a]

. Spotters: [v] Yes [ ] No Number of spotfters used: !
10. Site located in: [ ] Floodplain [ ] Wetlands  [«] Other N/A

11. Property recorded as a Disposal Site in County Land Records: [ ] Yes
Y] No

12.Days of operation: Mon-Sat

BCC 5:33 PH
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CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER OR PUBLIC OFFICER

Applicant:

The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of Longleaf C&D

Disposal Facility, Inc. _ is aware that statements made in this form and attached
information are an application for a CenstructQperate C&D Disposal Facility Permit from
the Department of Solid Waste Management and certifies that the information in
this application is true, correct and complete to the best of his/her knowledge and
belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of County
Ordinance 2006-24 and all rules and regulations of the Department. It is
understood that the Permit is not transferable, and the Department will be notified
prior to the sale or legal transfer of the permitted facility.

2023 Longleaf Drive

Mailing Address
David Myhan, Area VP Pensacola, FL 32505
Name and Title (please type) City, State, Zip Code
dmyhan@wm.com (601 ) 790-6115
E-mail address (if available) Telephone Number

Attach letter of authorization if agent is not a governmental official, owner, or
corporate officer.

. Professional Engineer registered in Florida (or Public Officer if authorized under
Sections 403.707 and 403.7075, Florida Statutes):

sering features of this C & DD waste management
lexamined by me and found to conform to
lle to such facilities. In my professional judgment,
maintained and operated, will comply with all
te of Florida and rules of the Department. It is
ill provide the applicant with a set of instructions of
tion of the facility.

C_,Q.__\O N— 4040 Royal Drive, Suite 100
Mailing Address
Chanc W. Moore, P E. Kennesaw, GA 30144
Name and Ti'- *='==-- " City, State, Zip Code
\\“l“’"l"
&o‘v\o W...’.“Oo"f cwmoore@terracon.com
§0¢‘“ \CENSg~ %%,  Emall Address (if applicable)
67878 S i No 057878 % T 770)924-9799
Florida Regi = \ & P=—E- Tetephone Number
Please aff 2797 LGS
( 2%, STATE °i g‘:"g March 07, 2014
7 e ton 0o Date
" S IONAL G

)
lmmm\
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Long Leaf Borrow Pit

Borrow pit. A site or parcel of property where soils, clays, gravel or similar materials are removed, or
have been removed for use elsewhere. May also be referred to as a mining, mineral, or resource
excavation and/or extraction site.

CON 1.5.1 Erosion Control. Escambia County will, through LDC provisions, address the use of
appropriate erosion control measures during all construction and other land disturbance activities to
minimize off-site migration of soil particles.

CON 1.5.2 Extraction and Reclamation Limitations. Resource extraction and reclamation activities are
considered unique non-residential uses due to their transient nature and the eventual restoration of
affected lands to post mining land uses. Escambia County will prohibit resource extraction activities
within environmentally sensitive areas that cannot be completely restored; within welthead protection
areas; within the CHHA; within one-half mile of aquatic preserves, Class Il waters, Shoreline Protection
Zone 1, or Outstanding Florida Waters; and within all FLU categories, except Agriculture, Rural
Community, Industrial, and Public. Additionally, resource extraction in the form of borrow pits will be
prohibited abutting state and federal parks, within floodplains, or near existing residential uses,
residential zoning districts, or subdivisions intendedCP12:5

primarily for residential use. Reclamation activities to restore previously mined lands to an intended
post-mining land use may be allowed in any future land use category.

CON 1.5.2 Extraction and Reclamation Limitations. Resource extraction and reclamation activities are
considered unique non-residential uses due to their transient nature and the eventual restoration of
affected lands to post mining land uses. Escambia County will prohibit resource extraction activities
within environmentally sensitive areas that cannot be completely restored; within wellhead protection
areas; within the CHHA; within one-half mile of aquatic preserves, Class Il waters, Shoreline Protection
Zone 1, or Outstanding Florida Waters; and within all FLU categorles, except Agricuiture, Rural
Community, Industrial, and Public. Additionally, resource extraction in the form of borrow pits will be
prohibited abutting state and federal parks, within floodplains, or near existing residential uses,
residential zoning districts, or subdivisions intendedCP12:5 primarily for residential use. Reclamation
activities to restore previously mined lands to an intended post-mining land use may be allowed in any
future land use category.

CON 1.5.3 Extraction and Reclamation Compatibility. Escambia County will permit extraction of soils
and mineral resources and site reclamation only where compatible with adjacent land uses and where
minimal resource degradation will occur. The determination of minimal degradation, if necessary, will be
made in cooperation with the appropriate state or federal agencies regulating resource extraction and
reclamation activities. The locations where these activities may be allowed, if not otherwise prohibited,
will be determined based on geological constraints and will be regulated by the applicable zoning district
and performance standards established for such activities within the LDC.

CON 1.5.4 Extraction and Reclamation Review. Escambia County will subject all new or expanded

resource extraction and reclamation activities to a mandatory development review process to assess
technical standards for public safety, environmental protection, and engineering design.

8/13/2014
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buffer/screening width with the least disturbance to the buffer/screening zone that allows safe vehicle
and equipment access to the operating site.
J. Signs. "No Trespassing” signs are required at each pit access point{s), every 250 linear feet on the
boundary fence, and at each corner, in letters not less than two inches in height. "No Trespassing" signs
shall be maintained in legible condition.
K. Reclamation activities. Active reclamation activities shall be governed by the above performance
standards until such time as complete reclamation has occurred in accordance with all federal, state,
and local regulations and approved by the division manager, development services in accordance with
the Escambia County Code of Ordinancés, Part |, Chapter 42, Article VIil. Reclamation involving land
clearing debris disposal shall only be permitted to the minimum height above ground level that allows
for environmental safety and stormwater runoff consistent with the surrounding environment and
intended post-mining land use not to exceed six feet. Groundwater monitoring wells may be required
for specific types of debris disposal per the applicable federal and state regulations and the terms of the
required county-approved reclamation plan.
L. Exceptions for existing pits and/or reclamation activities thereof.
1. Setbacks/slopes. Existing pit owners and/or operators with pits that do not meet the setback
and/or slope requirements established above shall have 180 days from the date of adoption of
this ordinance (Ordinance 2005-23) to apply for a development order that establishes the
criteria for required setbacks and/or slopes.
2. Traffic requirements. Traffic requirements are waived for existing pits when strict application
would deny access to pit operations.
3. Permits. Permit requirements are established in the Escambia County Code of Ordinances,
Part |, Chapter 42, Article VIII,
4. Hours of operation. Limited as noted above. 5. Fences, gates, screening, and buffers. Existing
pit owners and/or operators with pits that do not comply with the fence, gate, screening and
buffering provisions above shall have 180 days from the date of the mandatory approved county
development order to comply with the established provisions herein. Extensions for extenuating
circumstances (e.g. large pits) may be approved per the terms of the mandatory development
order on a case-by-case basis {reference Escambia County Code of Ordinances, Part|, Chapter
42, Article VIll).
M. Reclamation of existing pits involving land clearing debris disposal. If reclamation actlvities involving
land clearing debris disposal at existing pits already exceeds ground level as of the date of adoption of
this ordinance (Ordinance 2005-23), no further increase in vertical height shall be permitted unless the
height increase Is certified by a professional engineer (P.E.), using best management practices, to be
necessary for stormwater considerations and/or environmental safety not to exceed the permitted
height as of September 16, 2004. Any such certification for height increases above ground level shall be
consistent with the surrounding environment and intended post-mining land use.

(Ord. No. 97-8, § 1, 2-27-1997; Ord. No. 97-18, § 2, 6-5-1997; Ord. No. 97-51, § 1, 10-2-1997; Ord. No.
2005-23, § 5, 7-7-2005; Ord. No. 2007-60, § 4, 10-4-2007)

Staff's Observation of Long Leaf

7.07.07.A Staff observed steep slopes and is unclear of the distance to the adjacent pit. There
is minimum slope requirement for back to back pits. A 100 foot setback is required as well from
all sloped areas that have a 2:1 ratio. Pits shall be located a minimum of 25 feet from the adjoining

8/13/2014
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Cheryl D Watson

From: KEITH T. WILKINS

Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2014 3:53 PM

To: Cheryl D Watson

Cc: Pat T. Johnson; Chips Kirschenfeld

Subject: FW: Longleaf Permit

Attachments: Longleaf Air Data Field Shests 081114.pdf; Airmap2.pdf

This is the most recent. We have cut back to Monday, Wednesday and Friday.

From: Dana Morton
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2014 2:47 PM
To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T. WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Brent A Wipf; Timathy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper

Subject: RE: Longleaf Permit

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility (2023 Longleaf Dr. )

Date: 8/11/2014
Time: 113110 1214
Wind: 0 - 3.5 mph W-Nw-p

No exceedances of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level (MRL) at 0.070 ppm found

was documented
Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. {lat/long) M 30 29’ 09.7"/W 087 17’ 05.6"
Readings: 0.006 PPM \

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29° 09.6"/W 087 17 00.2"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln, 6803 {lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1"/W 087 16’ 50.7"
Readings: 0.004-0.005 PPN

End of Blossom Trail (lat/long) N 30 28’ 53.5"/W 087 16" 38.3"
Readings: 0.005 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Bivd. {lat/long) [ 30 25° 49.9"/w 087 17°00.4"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

Dana Morton

Environmental Analyst: NPDES/MS4 Permit Monitoring Program
Water Quality & Land Management Division

Community & Environment Department

Central Office Complex

3363 Waest Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Office: 850-595-1865

BCC 5:33 PH
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Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility
Semi-Annual
Water Quality Monitoring
Report
First Semi-Annual Monitoring 2014

Prepared for:

Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.
2023 Longleaf Drive
Pensocola, Florida 325035

Prepared by:

SCS ENGINEERS
4041 Park Oaks Boulevard, Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33610
(813) 621-0080

July 29,2014
File No. 09214014.00

Qffices Nalionwide
www.scsengineers.cam
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OEP fum # 62101 WKH) FAC

Florida Department of T s
Environmental Protection [ e

i [ ol Ruledd 01 SI91 FAC
Bob Martinez Center marersiod m Rul 9}

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

WATER QUALITY MONITORING CERTIFICATION

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
(1) Facility Name Longleaf C&D Dispasat Faclilty

Address 2023 Longleaf Drive

City Pensacola Zip 32505 County Escambia
Telephone Number (850 )474-8846

(2) WACS Facllity ID NWD/17/00093916

(3) DEP Permit Number0253281-006-S0

{4) Authorlzed Rapresenlaﬂve'é. Name Michele Lersch Title Env. Prolection Manager
Address 4770 Hamilton Blvd.
cCity Theodore, AL Zip 36582 County Mobile
Telephone Number (813 ) 786-6807
Email address {if avaliable) mlersch@wm.com

CERTIFICATION

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
documant and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those Indlviduals immediately responsibla for obtaining
the information, | believe that the Information Is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penalties for submission of false information including the possl)hillty of fine and imprisanment.

7-28- 2014 M&. /1/ : %ij

(Dats) —{Owner or AuthoriZed Representative's Signature)
PART Il QUALITY ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
Sampling Organization  Professional Technical Support Servicss, Inc. (Pro-Tech)
Analytical Lab NELAC f HRS Certification # NELAP Certification E87667
Lab Nams TestAmerica, Inc. (TestAmerica Danver)
Address 4955 Yarrow Street, Arvada, CO 80002
Phone Number {303 )736-0100

Email address (if available) danielle.Hamington@testamericainc.com

Nornwast O stact Norheas!t Datncl Conal Dintrict Souttwest Ontnd Sauth Distnd Sovhaant Dayict
160 Govenunont Centar 7425 Baymnasdows Way Sis 2008 3319 Mags re Bivd,, Ste, 222 13051 N Teiacom Py 2753 Victania Ave. Sis 384 400 North Conprezs Avo
Penszcole, FL 32501.5T34 Jecksenwles FLI2256-7530 Orsnda FL 32603-2787 Templa Terucs, FL #.1t Myony, FL J3002:2549 Wast Pavm Besch, FL 3401
850-595-3750 $04.807-330. 407-394-7555 813-832.76C0 23323289735 $81.581.86C0
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Form FD 8000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
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I ! * 0.3 oo [y OO pediaX b\ MB e O @S oo 3L
ENMAL R GRTUBNG FINAL P[P OR TUBHG PLRGING
DEPTH 0 WEM. foct) |mﬁm«@; 'sLu8 | hitanoan 0810 | Bteoar: 0831 ‘&‘a‘é@,ﬁ%"‘
cuBUL, DEPTH GOND.
VOUNE | youRe 0 B | yeup, | (aetewdy) | OXYGEN | qupsomy | orp | cowom | ook
T™E | masen | punosp | RATE | warem | (ke (ceio urit) :
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ob2 | 52 | 3-12 o2k golegsleso |zl | oo 1S Fe9
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0828 018 |4 bB o zacagrﬁ?a;'zf.g 2079 | 00 | T2 155
hd3] 1078 1514 |0 £ 34 125.0[2008 | o 1 [-13% (asnae

a1

m}iﬁﬁm w005 R0l 1355a00; I°o0dl; d°o0af; 4. 1A% -
U g“usamao CAPAGITY {Gal/FLE_113° =0.0008; _ 3/19° 6 0,001 o 0.h02N: ma--é : 0.008; __42"=0010;  X3°c00(8

PURGING EQUIPMENT CODES: _[3 % Bolo; __BP aBladder P B8P = Blscklc Submersibis Pump; PP # Pottslalgs 0w Diher
_ _S;AMPL!NG DATA
SANGLED BY (PRNT] T AFFLIATION: S AMFLERS) SIGNATURE(S LG SAFLDIG
WM_:&%M B Rmareoar; 0832 BDEDAT. )
PUMP CRTUENG TURING ﬁ""“‘-i%' Y W A 3
DEPHINWRL(er  ST.48 MATERIAL CODE: T ER on Yome:
FICLDDECONTANMATION. PUMP Y &) TG Y Dloslced) DUPLICATE: Y @
BAMPLE
s TION SAMPLT PRESERVATION (XTENDED PUMP
BAMPLE CONTAIER SPECIFICA Feﬁ&mn a(nmwxm SAMPLING EQIRPMENT
I BANRE 1 TATERAL ANVE | TOTALVOL | FHAL | Gooe
moms | comeens | cove | VOHUME | usep | anospNPELD(mu) | pH minide]
¥ sg}a_smﬂs_ﬁ___f—* 6-d aun Seovnd  oensh | VORYERR

gkmmeoaes; AG « Ambsr (loss; CO & Clgwi Ghwx  PE = Poholiylsno;  PPo Polycropyione: v Siicana: TuToforg O = Obwr

SAMFLIKG EQUIPMENT CODES: APP = Aftor Podsake Pump;  BoBaks;  DP aBladderPump;  ESP = eckis Submersibie
REFFP 2 Roverso Flow Potstailc Pum,  BM = Syaw Mathod (Yubing Graly Oratn) 0 8 Other { )

NOTES: 1, Tha abovs do not sonstituto dii of the informetlen L] aptar 52360, F.A G,
2
pH: £0.2nits Temperaturo: + 02 °C Spocific Conductanca: 28% GOlscoivad on: all readings € 20% saturaton (sew Tadle FS 2200+2),

aptionally, + 0.2 mpl. of & 10° (wijlshavar lo groglar) Turbidity: ell ragdinga € 20 : oplonally £ 8 or £ 10% (whichaver ls greater)
Revislon Date: Februery 12, 2009

Page 67 of 73 71112014
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INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Department of Solid Waste Muanagement
13009 Beulah Road

Cantonment, Fl, 32533-8831

Phone: 850.937.2160

Facility Name; Long Leaf C&DD Facility
Inspection Date: July 14, 2014

Facility Address: 2023 Loneleaf Drive
Inspection Participants: Horace Jones, P&Z Director; Andrew Holmer, P&Z; John Fisher, P&Z; Juan Lemos,
P&Z: Tim Day, C&E: Brent Wipf, C&E, Brent Schneider, PE ESCWM; Steve Litticjoln, Code; Terrance Davis,
e

inspector Signature: Brent Schacider

ITEM | FILE REVIEW Ok | Not | Unk | N/A
NO. Ok
1.1 ¥or C&D and LCD disposal facilitivs, does the facility have a current plan X
for the methad and sequence of filling wastes? (Per approved Operalions
Plan)
.2 Are the Required Reports (See Specific Permit Condition 14) being X

submitted? Permitiee shall submit semi-anaual repons ol tonnage of
malerinl received, average number of disposal vehicles entering the facility
per month and remaining capacity.

1.3 Is Insurance Adequate? (See Scction 82-233). X ;
ITEM | WASTE PROHIBITIONS Ok [ Not | Unk | N/A
NO. Ok
2,1 Are only permitted wasie types disposed at (acility? (See Scetion 82-225) X
22 Is the operational footprint setback maintained in accordunce with Section X
82-2267

12.3 | Are acrial and vertical operational heights maintained in accordance with X
Section §2-226?

2.4 | Is the active area located greater than 1,000 feet of a public water well or X
within 500 feet of a private potable well accordance with Section 82-226?

2.5 Is required perimeter fencing in place in accordance with Section 82-227? X
ITEM | FACILITY OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE Ok | Not | Unk | N/A
NO. Ok

3.1 Is the operation plan substantially followed? (See Operations Plan) X

32 Is the methad and sequence of filling waste according Lo plans? (See X

Qperations Plan)
33 Is the frequency, amount and quality of caver, as required? (See Scetion 82- X
227)
34 Is litter controlled and are litter control devices maintained? (See Specific X
. Condition 12)
3.5 , Are objectionable odors detected beyond the propenty boundary? (See X
Section 82-227)
3.6 Is stormwater management system maintained and operated as required? X
(Sce County Stormwater Plan)
3.2 Are approved dust control methods adequitte? (See Section 82-227) X

Notes: Site is temporarily closed and inactive. No odors were detected offsite.

Callserstcdwatsan\ApnDatntLocahMicrosolWinduws\ Tempomey Inlemet File\Cuntent. OutlooiGPFIFHI tLonaLeafinspection? Becoc 5 . 33 PH
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ATTACHMENTS:

Photo 1 Photo 2

THE CONDITION OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT IS REFLECTED IN THE
IMAGE AND IS NOT THE FAULT OF THE MICROFILMING PROCESS

BCC 5:33 PH
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Templin, Dawn

From: Lersch, Michele <Mlersch@wm.com>

Sent: Monday, May 19, 2014 10:19 AM

To: Templin, Dawn

Cc: Noel, Mark; Dolihite, Brian

Subject: Q2-2014 Methane Monitoring_Longleaf C&D Dispcsal Facility_permit 0253281-006-
SO_WACS 93916

Attachments: 2014_Q2 MM report_longleaf C&D.pdf; MM locations map_Longleat C&D.pdf

Ms. Templin;

In accordance with Florida Administrative Code 62-701.530(2)(c) and the above referenced permit, attached
please find the

Second Quarter-2014 Combustible Gas Monitoring Report for the Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility.

Based on the attached report, the facility complies with the requirements of Rule 62-701.530 FAC for the April-
June 2014 period.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (813) 786-6807.

Sincerely,

-Michele

Michele Lersch

Environmental Protection Manager

miersch@®wim.com

WM of Gulf Coast Area

4770 Hamilton Blvd,

Theodore, AL 36582

{813) 786-6807

Waste Management recycles enough materials in one year to fill the Empire State Building more than 27
times. Find out haw yau can recycle at home and work. Visit wvw. thinkgreen. com.

BCC 5:33 PH
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From: Brent A Wipf

Sent: Monday, August 18, 2014 2:52 PM

To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T. WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper; Jack R. Brown
Subject: RE: Longleaf C&D Pit

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility (2023 Longleaf Dr. )
Date: 8/18/2014

Time: 0957 to 1142

Wind: 3-11 mph S-W (generally SW)

No exceedances of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level (MRL) at 0.070 ppm found
was documented

Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.7"/W 087 17’ 05.6”
Readings: 0.003 PPM

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.6"/W 087 17° 00.2"
Readings: 0.003-0.004 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln. 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1"/W 087 16’ 50.7"
Readings: 0.002 PPM

End of Blossom Trail (lat/long) N 30 28’ 53.5"/W 087 16’ 38.3"
Readings: 0.001-0.002 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd. (lat/long) N 30 28’ 49.9”/W 087 17’ 00.4"
Readings: 0.001-0.002 PPM

brent wipf

Environmental Programs Manager

Water Quality & Land Management Division
Community & Environment Department
3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Telephonet#: (850) 595-3445
Fax#: (850) 595-3634

Florida has a very broad public records law. Under Florida law, both the content of emails and email addresses
are public records. If you do not want the content of your email or your email address released in response .to a
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in
person.

From: Brent A Wipf

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2014 12:45 PM

To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T, WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C, Griffith; Christy J. Draper; Jack R, Brown
Subject: RE; Longleaf C&D Pit
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Pensacola, FL 32505

Telephone#: (850) 595-3445
Fax#: (850) 595-3634

Florida has a very broad public records law. Under Florida law, both the content of emails and email addresses
are pub/ic records. If you do not want the content of your email or your email address released in response to a
public records request, do not send electronic mail fo this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in
person.

From: Brent A Wipf

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 5:23 PM

To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KETTH T. WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper; Jack R. Brown
Subject: RE: Longleaf C&D Pit

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility (2023 Longleaf Dr. }
Date: 8/13/2014

Time: 1547 to 1622

Wind: 2-9 mph NNW-SSW

No exceedances of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level (MRL) at 0.070 ppm found

was documented
Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.7”/W 087 17’ 05.6"
Readings: 0.006 PPM

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.6"/W 087 17° 00.2"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln. 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1”/W 087 16" 50.7”
Readings: 0.003-0.004 PPM

End of Blossom Trail (lat/long) N 30 28’ 53.5"/W 087 1€’ 38.3"
Readings: 0.005 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd. (lat/long) N 30 28 49.9"/w 087 17’ 00.4"
Readings: 0.005 PPM

brent wipf

Environmental Programs Manager

Water Quality & Land Management Division
Community & Environment Department
3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Telephonek: (850) 595-3445
Fax#: (850) 595-3634
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C<: Matt T. Kelly; Brent A Wipf; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper Aug. 21, 2014 Page 50
Subject: RE: Longleaf Permit

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility {2023 Longleaf Dr. )
Date: 8/8/2014

Time: 1147 to 1202

Wind: 0 -2 mph and variable

One exceedance of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level (MRL) at 0.070 ppm found
was documented

Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. {lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.7"/W 087 17’ 05.6”
Readings: 0.005-0.23 PPM Note: Six reading were made (0.005, 0.230, 0.005, 0.005, 0.005, and 0.005) One brief gust
across the pit yielded the elevated reading.

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.6”/W 087 17’ 00.2"
Readings: 0.004-0.006 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln. 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1”/W 087 16’ 50.7"
Readings: 0.003-0.005 PPM

End of Blossom Trail (lat/long) N 30 28’ 53.5”/W 087 16’ 38.3"
Readings: 0.002-0.004 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd. {lat/long) N 30 28’ 49.9"/w 087 17’ 00.4"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

Dana Morton

Environmental Analyst: NPDES/MS4 Permit Monitoring Program
Water Quality & Land Management Division

Community & Environment Department

Central Office Complex

3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Office: 850-595-1865

Mobile: 850-554-4228

Email: dmorton@myescambia.com

From: Chips Kirschenfeld

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 8:39 AM

To: KEITH T. WILKINS

Cc: Dana Morton; Matt T. Kelly; Brent A Wipf; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper
Subject: Re: Longleaf Permit

Dana, please collect air samples at Longleaf today and Monday, thanks.

Sent from my iPad
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Tlerracan

March 17, 2014

Escambia County Solid Waste Management
13009 Beulah Road
Cantonment, FL 32533

ATTN: Mr. Brent Schneider, PE
Engineering & Environmental Manager

RE:  C&D Landfill Permit Renewal
Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

Dear Mr. Schneider:

On behalf of our client, Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc., please find enclosed a permit
renewal application and check for $1,000 to cover the permit fee for the reference permit
renewal. Attached is the Escambia County Department of Solid Waste Management Application
for @ Permit to Construct, Operate, Modify, or Close a Construction and Demolition Debris or
Land Clearing Disposal Management Facility for renewal of the referenced facility's permit.

We appreciate your assistance with the successful administration of this facility. Should you
have any questions about this permit application, please contact me at (423) 667-7654 or

fibreedliove@terracon.com or Mr. Brian Dolihite of Waste Management at (850) 259-4156 or
bdolihite@wm.com.

on;ltajnts, Inc.
/4

Jeffrey J. Breedlove, P.E,
Senior Consultant
libreedlove@terracon.com

Sincerely,
Terraco

encl.

Terracon Consullants, Inc 4040 Roya Drve Sule 100 Kennssaw GA 30144
B [770) 924 9793 F [770)924 7966  {erracon.com




ESCAMBIA COUNTY

DE‘PARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS
OR LAND CLEARING DISPOSAL
MANAGEMENT FACILITY

April 13, 2006



Escambia County
Department of Solid Waste Management
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A C&DD WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GENERAL INFORMATION

Type of facility (check all that apply):

Regional

Rural

Infill

Transfer

Land Clearing Debris (LCD)

[
[
[

v

S vl St Sund Sead

[
[
Type of application:

[] Construction

[]1 Operation

[1  Construction/Operation
[] Closure

Classification of application:

[1 New []1 Substantial Modification
[vI Renewal [] Intermediate Modification
[1  Minor Modification

Facility name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

ID Number: 2006-4-001CDD

Facility location (main entrance): 2023 Longleaf Drive

Pensacola, FL 32505

Location coordinates:
Section: 41 _ Township: 18 Range: oW

Latitude: 3¢ ° 29 ° 4 “ Longitude: g7 ° 17 ' 0

Applicant name (Opel'aﬁng authoﬁty). Longleaf C&D Disposal Facillty. Inc.
Mailing address: 2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola, FL 32505

Street or P.O. Box City County Zip

Contact person: Robert Boykin Telephone: (850 ) 564-2825

~J



10.

".
12.

13.

14.

15.

Title: District Manager Email: rboykin@wm.com

Authorized agent/consultant:

Mailing address:

Street or P.O. Box City County Zip
Contact person: Telephone: ()
Title: Email:

Landowner (if different than applicant):

Mailing address:
Street or P. O. Box City County Zip

Contact person: Telephone: ( __)

Email:

Date site will be ready to be inspected for completion:

Expected life of the faclity: 27 years

Estimated costs:

Total Construction: $ 492,000 Closing Costs: $ 836,345.50

Anticipated construction starting and completion dates:

From; May 2006 To: December 2040

Expected volume or weight of waste to be received: 200~ yds%day.



B.  DISPOSAL FACILITY GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Provide brief description of disposal facility design and operations planned
under this application:

See information provided with original permit application.
See information provided with original permit application.

See information provided with original permit application.
See information provided with original permit application.

2. Fadility site supervisor: Robert Boykin

Title: District Manager Telephone: (850 ) 564-2825

Email: rboykin@wm.com

3. Disposal area: Total 272 acres; Used g3 _acres; Available 17.9 acres
4. Security to prevent unauthorized use: [v] Yes [] No
5. Charge for waste recelved: varles _$/yds® $/ton
6. Surrounding land use, zoning:
[v]  Residential [v]  Industrial
[ 1 Agricultural [1 None
[] Commercial [1 Other Describe:

7. Types of waste received:

[v] C &Ddebris [ 1 Land Clearing Debris

8. Attendant. [] Yes [] No Trained operator: [v] Yes [ ] No
9. Spotters: [v] Yes [ ] No Number of spotters used: 1
10.Site located in: [ ] Floodplain [ | Wetlands [v] Other N/A

11.Property recorded as a Disposal Site in County Land Records: [ ] Yes
(¥ No

12.Days of operation; Mon-Sat



e v i b -

13.Hours of operation: 7AMTOSPM
14.Days Working Face covered: Weekly
15. Elevation of water table: 55-62 _ Ft. (NGVD 1929)
16. Storm Water:
Collected: [v] Yes [ ] No

Type of treatment: Detention/Infiltration

Name and Class of receiving water: No Discharge

17.Required submittals for issuance of permit.

a. Boundary survey signed and seal by a registered Florida surveyor.

b. Site Plan - Provide a site plan, at a scale not greater than 200 feet
to the inch, which shows the facility location and identifies the proposed
waste and final residue storage areas, total acreage of the site, and any
other features which are relevant to the prohibitions or location restrictions
such as water bodies or wetlands on or within 500 feet of the site, and
potable water wells on or within 1000 feet of the site.

c. Operational Plan - Provide an operation plan for the facility which includes:
(1) a description of general facility operations, the number of personnel
responsible for the operations including their respective job descriptions,
and the types of equipment that will be used at the facility; (2) procedures
to ensure any unauthorized wastes received at the site will be properly
managed; (3) a contingency plan to cover operation interruptions and
emergencles such as. fires, explosions, or natural disasters; (4)
procedures to ensure operational records needed for the facility will be
adequately prepared and maintained; and (5) procedures to ensure that
the wastes and final residue will be managed to not be expected to cause
poliution.

18. Development Review Committee process completed.
[1No []Yes
Date: May 30, 2001

Project Number:

19. Development Order issued.
[]1No [v]Yes

Date: May 30, 2001




CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER OR PUBLIC OFFICER

Applicant;
The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of Longleaf C&D
Disposal Facilily, Inc. is aware that statements made in this form and attached

information are an application for a Construct/Operate CaD Disposal Facility Permit from
the Department of Solid Waste Management and certifies that the information in
this application is true, correct and complete to the best of his/her knowledge and
belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of County
Ordinance 200624 and all rules and regulations of the Department. |t is
understood that the Permit is not transferable, and the Department will be notified
prior to the sgle or legal transfer of the permitted facilit

7 2023 Longleaf Drive
Mailing Address

Signature of Applicant

David Myhan, Area VP Pensacola, FL 32505 .
Name and Title (please type) City, State, Zip Code
dmyhan@wm.com (601 y 790-6115

E-mail address (if available) Telephone Number

Attach letter of authorization if agent is not a governmental official, owner, or
corporate officer.

. Professional Engineer registered in Florida (or Public Officer if authorized under
Sections 403.707 and 403.7075, Florida Statutes):

2ering features of this C & DD waste management
lexamined by me and found to conform to
le to such facilities. In my professional judgment,
Tmaintained and operated, will comply with all
te of Florida and rules of the Department. |t is
ill provide the applicant with a set of instructions of

tion of the facility.
Qﬂ.,_, W N 4040 Royal Drive, Suite 100

— e A e i

! Mailing Address

Chanc W. Moore, P.E. Kennesaw, GA 30144
Namie ahd T~ *=ter-~ &aii City, State, Zip Code
“““IIHH”’”
A Moy, ~ cwmoore@terracon.com

§" Q}\’\G E Nsé_:-.;?«u’a,‘ Email Address (if applicable)
67878 £ o (No OS7BT8 % T 770y 0246700
Florida Regit S Mt—mg Telephone Number

=03 T
(Please aff _2.% ETATE 0}; é,”é-‘ March 07, 2014
PPN ko] ﬁ,‘.g-"b\,;§ Date



No. 1006283

Check Date: 03/11/2014

Tlerracon s

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, DEPT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT, 6303 DALISA RD, MILTON FL 32583

Invoice Number Invaice Date Descripiion Met Amoun! Paid
030714KEN 03/07/14 Lungiaaf c&D Landﬂll Permit Renswal $1,000.00
Detach et Parforation Bafore Depositing Chack Totals §1,000,00

pPage 1 of 1
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1rerracon Rl o Check No. 10062883

\ Check Dale
18001 W 106" Street, Suite 300 03/11/2014
Olathe, Kansas 66061
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$ **+1,000.00
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QROER  Dopt of S?Iid Vgaste Management
303 DalLisa R ,%ﬂ/
Milton FL 32583 I L. ol
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Escambia County, Florida

Al-6637
BCC Regular Meeting
Meeting Date: 08/21/2014

Public Hearings 13,

Issue: 5:33 p.m. Public Hearing - Permit Renewal - Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility
From: Pat Johnson
Organization: id-Waste

CAO Apprt&l:

5:33 p.m. Public Hearing for consideration of the renewal of a Permit to Construct and/or
Operate a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility for Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility.

Recommendation: That the Board take the following action regarding the renewal of a Permit to
Construct and/or Operate a Construction and Demalition Debris Facility for Longleaf C&D

Disposal Facility, located at 2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola, Florida, owned by Waste
Management, Inc.:

A. Ratify the scheduling and advertising of the 5:33 p.m., Public Hearing on August 21, 2014;

B. Authorize the renewal of a Permit to Construct and/or Operate a Construction and Demolition

Debris Facility for Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, located at 2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola,
Florida, owned by Waste Management, Inc.; and

C. Authorize the Chairman to sign the Permit.
[Funding: Fund 401, Solid Waste Fund, Account Number 343402]

BACKGROUND:

At the June 3, 2014, 5:31 p.m. Public Hearing, the Board of County Commissioners voted
unanimously to remand back to staff, the recommendation for the renewal of a Permit to
Construct and/or Operate a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility for

Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility. The Board also requested staff to provide results of an air

quality test, and to get soil and water samples, so that citizens could be assured as to the
conditions of the site.

The Escambia County Code of Ordinances Chapter 82, stipulates that each entity must obtain a
permit from the Solid Waste Management Department in order to operate an infill facility in
Escambia County. The Department Director of Solid Waste Management has determined that

the facility satisfies the permitting criteria for an infill facility. A copy of the proposed permit f§
renewal is attached. :

BUDGETARY IMPACT:

BCC 5:33 PH
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A Solid Waste Management Permit Application Fee of $1,000.00 has been deposited into the
Fund 401, Solid Waste, Account Number 343402. '

c ONS/. :

The County Attorney's Office has reviewed the permit for form and legal sufficiency by legal
signoff.

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLIC ENT EQR BO CTION:

Ordinance 2006-24, enacted March 16, 2008, requires a Permit to Construct, Operate, Modify
or Close a Construction and Demolition Debris or Land Clearing Disposal Management Facility.

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
Following approval of this recommendation, a Permit shall be issued and distributed accordingly.

Attachments

Semi Ann Water a

Inspection 07_14_2014

DEP Onsite lnspection 06 2014
H2S Monitoring Log_WM
Longleaf Pit Map

BCC 5:33 PH
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Solid Waste Management Department
13009 Beulah Road
Cantonment, FL 32533
Phone: 850.937.2160

Patriek T. Juhnsan, Department Dicector

Permit to Construct and/or Operate a
Construction and Demolition Debris Facility

Permittee; Waste Management, Inc.

Facility Name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

Facility Type: In-fill facility as reclamation activity for
borrow pits existing prior to
September 16, 2004

File Number: 2006-04-001CDD

Original Dafe of Issuc: April 26, 2006

Renewal Date: August 21, 2014

Expiration Date: August 20, 2015

Development Review #: 41-18-30-1000-000-000

Date: 05/30/2001

Total Acreage of Facility: 40 Acres

Total Area Licensed for Disposal: 40 Acres

This permit is issued onder the provision of Chapler 82, Article V. Division 3, Scctions 82-224 through 82-240 of
the Escambia County Code of Ordinances. The ubove named applicunt, hereinalier called Pecmittve, is hereby
authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown in the application and approved drawingis). plans, and
other documents attached hereto or on file with the Division of Solid Waste Management, hereinafter called
Depaniment, and made & part hereoland specifically deseribed s [o}lows:

BCC 5:33 PH
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To construct and operate & Construction and Demolition Debris disposal facility located on a 40-
acre site on Longleaf Drive east of SR297 in Escambia County Florida. Operation of the facility
shall be in accordance with the permit renewal application received on March 25, 2014, and the
general and specific conditions required in this permit.

General Permit Conditions — All Facilities

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth in this permit
are “permit conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to the autherity of
Chapter 82, Article V, Division 3, Sections 82-224 through 82-240, Escambia County
Code of Ordinances. Permittee is hereby placed on notice that the Department will
review this permit periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of
these conditions.

2, This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and
indicated in the approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the
approved drawings, exhibits, specifications or conditions of this permit may constitute
grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.

3. This permit does not constitute a waiver of or approval of any other federal, state or other
county permit or license that may be required for other aspects of the total project, which
are not addressed in the permit.

4, This permit does not relieve Permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health
or welfare, animal, or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of
this permitted facility or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow Permittee to cause
pollution in contravention of Florida Statues, County and Department rules.

5. Permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and
control, where applicable, that are installed and used by Permittee to achieve compliance
with the conditions of this permit. This pravision includes the operation of backup or
auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with the
conditions of the permit.

6. Permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department

personnel, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by
law, access to the premises, at reasonable times, where the permitted activity is located or
conducted for the purpose of:

a. [nspecting the Facility, equipment, practices or operations regulated or required
under this permit;

b. Sampling and monitoring any substance or parameters at any location reasonably
necessary to assure compliance with this permit or Department rules, and,

¢c. Having access to and copying any records that must be kept under the conditions
of this permit.

BCC 5:33 PH
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1f for any reason, Permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any

condition or limitation specified in this permit. Permiitee shall immediately provide the
Department with the following information:

a. A description of and cause of noncompliance, and

b. The period of noncompliance, including exact dites and times: or if not corrected,
the anticipated time the noncompliance is expectcd to continue, and steps being
taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance,

In accepling this permit, Permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes
monitoring data and other information welating to the construction or operation of the
permitted facility which are submitted 1o the department , may be used by the Department
as evidence in any ¢nforcement case involving the permitted facility arising under the
Florida Statutes or County or Department rules.

Permitiee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules after a rcasonable time for
compliance.

This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with applicable
county rules, Permittee shall be liable for any noncompliance of the permitted activity
until the Department approves the transfer of permit.

This permit is required to be kept at the facility, which is permitted during the entire
period of construction or operation.

Permittec shall submit all comments or correspondence required by this permit to:

Patrick T. Johnson, Department Director
Solid Waste Management

13009 Beulah Road

Cantonment, FL 32533

Phone 850-937-2160

E-mail Pat_Johnson:@co.escambia.tlus
Copy to;

Doyle O. Butler

Engineering Project Coordinator
Department of Solid Waste Management
13009 Beulah Road

Cantonment, FL 32533

Phone 850-957-2160
E-mail DOBUTLERY co.escambia.fl.us

BCC 5:33 PH
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Specific Permit Conditions — Infill Facilities

1. Facility Setback.
Footprint setback shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the property boundary and shall
be maintained throughout the operationat life of the facility. Setback shall be applicable
to all permitted disposal areas including temporary storage and / or drop-off points,
equipment storage or maintenance areas and entrance and ex it points. Section 82.226.

(3)e).

2. Aerial and Vertical Height.
Aerial and vertical height shall be limited to the average grade before commencement of
operations with allowance for closure and capping to promote positive drainage and
prevent ponding and stormwater intrusion into the debris pile. Section 82.226. (3)(d).

3. Fencing and Access Control.
Fencing is required on all property boundaries. Any boundary that abuts developed
propexty or a public road shall be fenced with a minimum of six (6) feet of wood or other
Department approved material that prevents visible observation of the permitted disposal
area. Vegetative buffering in sufficient quantity may be deemed a substitute for solid
fencing. Entrance and exit points shall be equipped with gates and locks to prevent
unauthorized access during periods when the facility is closed. Natural barriers may be
used for access control in lieu of fencing where deemed appropriate by the Department.
Section §2.227. (3)(a)-

4. Cover Material and Application
Cover shall be used at least bi-weekly on working faces in sufficient quantity and type to
deprive debris of oxygen, to minimize the risk of fire and prevent emission of
objectionable odors. Section 82.227. (3)(b).

5. Operational Hours
Operations are limited to Monday through Friday between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. and
Saturday 7:00 a.m, to 3:00 p.m. Notwithstanding the above, cover may be applied after
the operational hours but in no case after sundown. Operations are prohibited on
Thanksgiving, Christmas, New Year's Day and July 4™, Section 82.227. (3)(e).

6. Volume Reduction
Volume reduction may nof be accomplished by means of chipping, shredding, or
otherwise processing the debris. Volume reduction may only cccur by picking or
removing recyclables from the waste stream prior to disposal. Section 82.227. (3)(d).

7. Dust Suppression.
Active dust suppression is required to prevent dust migration off site. Section 82.227.
(3XD.

8. Nuisance

No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge into the air of dust, fumes,
gas, mist, odor, smoke or vapor, or any combination thereof, so as to constitute a
nuisance as defined in county ordinance 2006-24. Section 82.225 (cc) and Section
82.227. (3)(c)

BCC 5:33 PH
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Queuning

Queuing or staging of vehicles, containers, or equipment on public roads or rights of way
is prohibited. Section 82.227. (3)(g).

Commercial General Liability Coverage

The Permittee shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance with One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and aggregate limits, including coverage parts of
bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, product and completed operation,
contractual liability and all additional requirements as specified in Section 86-233.

Litter, Sediment and Traffic Control; Road Maintenance.
The Permittee shall be responsible for maintaining the full length of road frontage and
additional length of adjacent roadway as listed below, free from all liter and sediment

generated as a result of transporting material into or out of the facility and all additional
requirements as specified in Section 82.234.

Longleaf Drive and Kemp Road, .5 miles either side of facility entrance.

Abatement Procedures

Permittee shall consent to imposition of summary abatement procedures as hereinafier set
forth in County Ordinance 2006-24, Section 82-240.

Required Reports

Permittee shall submit quarterly reports of tonnage of material received, average number
of disposal vehicles enter the facility per month and remaining capacity.

Permit Renewals

Permittee shall submit an application, on Department provided forms, no later than 60

days before the expiration of the current permit. Applications submitted in accordance

with this section, even if incomplete, shall be deemed complete, and the current permit
will be extended until corrections are submitted. Notwithstanding the above, in no

instance will permits be extended more than 180 days past the expiration date of the
permit.

BCC 5:33 PH
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The permanent Department identification for this facility is 2006-04-001CDD. Please cite this
number on all reports and correspondence concerning this Facility. The Department telephone
number for reporting emergencics is:

Monday ~ Friday:  850.937.2160
Weekends/Holidays: 850.937.2182

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ESCAMBIA COUNTY. FLORIDA

By:
Lumon J. May, Chairman
ATTEST: PAM CHILDERS
Clerk of the Cireuit Court
This document approved as to form
By: and legal sufficigngy.
Deputy Clerk By: 3
Title: Ghs £
BCC Approved: Date: _fyg. 13 214
BCC Authorization Date:
Permit Issue Date: August 21,2014 Permit Expiration Date: August 20, 2015

Issuing Ofticer: Patrick T. Johnson
Department Dircetor, Solid Waste Management

Signature Date

BCC 5:33 PH
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ESCAMBIA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS
OR LAND CLEARING DISPOSAL
MANAGEMENT FACILITY

April 13. 2008

BCC 5:33 PH
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Escambia County
Department of Solid Waste Management
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT,
OPERATE, MODIFY OR CLOSE A C&DD WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GENERAL INFORMATION
Type of facility (check all that apply):

[{] Regional

[1 Rural

{v] Infill

{1 Transfer

[] Land Clearing Debris (LCD)

Type of application:

[1 Construction

[1 Operation

[v] Construction/Operation

[] Closure

Classification of application:

[1 New Substantial Modification

(]
[] Renewal [{] Intermediate Modification
[] WMinor Modification

Facility name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

ID Number: 2006-4-001CDD

Facllity location (main entrance): 2023 Longleaf Drive

Pensacola, FL 32505

Location coordinates:

Section: 21— Township: 15 _ Range: 30w

Latitude: 30 ° 29 * 4 “ Llongitude: g7 ° 17 ' c "

Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.

Applicant name (operating authority):
2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola, FL 32505
Street or P.O. Box City County Zip

Mailing address:

Contact person: Robert Boykin Telephone: (850.) §64-2825

(=]

BCC 5:33 PH
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11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

Title: District Manager

Authorized agent/consultant;

2014-000783 BCC
Aug. 21, 2014 Page 11

Email: rboykin@wm.com

Mailing address:
Streetor P.O. Box City County Zip
Contact person: Telephone: ()
Title: Email:
Landowner (if different than applicant):
Mailing address:
Streetor P, O. Box City County  Zip

Contact person:

Email;

Telephone: (__)

Date site will be ready to be inspected for completion:

Expected life of the facliity: 27

years

Estimated costs:

Total Construction: § 492,000

Closing Costs: S 836,345.50

Anticipated construction starting and completion dates:

From: May 2006

Expected volume or weight of waste to be received: 200

To: December 2040

yds/day.

BCC 5:33 PH
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B.  DISPOSAL FACILITY GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Provide brief description of disposal facility design and operations planned
under this application:

See information provided with original permit application.

See information provided with original permit application.

See information provided with original permit application.

See information provided with original permit application.

2. Facility site supervisor: Robert Boykin

Title: District Manager Telephone: (850 ) §84-2825

Email: rboykin@wm.com

3. Disposalarea: Total 27.2_ acres; Used 9,3 acres; Available 17.8  acres
4. Security lo prevent unauthorized use: (v] Yes [} No

5. Charge for waste recelved: varies S/yds® Siton

—————

6. Surrounding land use, zoning:

/]  Residential {*]  Industrial
[1 Agricultural [] None
[] Commercial (] Other Describe:

7. Types of waste received:

[v)] C&D debris [] Land Clearing Debris

8. Attendant: |[v] Yes [ ] No Trained operator: [v] Yes [ ] No
9. Spotters: [v] Yes [ ] No Number of spotters used: }
10.Site located in: [ | Floodplain [ ] Wetlands  [#] Other NA

11.Property recorded as a Disposal Site in County Land Records: [] Yes
M No

12.Days of operation: Mon-Sat

BCC 5:33 PH
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13.Hours of operation: 7astoses
14.Days Working Face covered: Weekly
13.Elevation of waler table: 5562 Ft. (NGVD 1929)
16. Storm Water:

Collected: [v] Yes [ ] No

Type of treatment: Detention/Infiltration

Name and Class of receiving water: No Discharge

17.Required submittals for issuance of permit.

a. Boundary survey signed and seal by a registered Florida surveyor,

b. Site Plan - Provide a site plan, at a scale not greater than 200 feet
to the inch, which shows the facllity location and identifies the proposed
waste and final residue storage areas, total acreage of the site, and any
other features which are relevant to the prohibitions or location restrictions
such as water bodles or wetlands on or within 500 feet of the site, and
polable water wells on or within 1000 feet of the site.

¢. Operational Plan - Provide an operation plan for the facility which includes:
(1) a description of general facility operations, the number of personnel
responsible for the operations including their respective job descriptions,
and the types of equipment that will be used at the facility; (2) procedures
to ensure any unauthorized wastes received at the site will be properly
managed; (3) a contingency plan to cover operation interruptions and
emergencies such as fires, explosions, or natural disasters: (4)
procedures to ensure operational records needed for the facility will be
adequately prepared and maintained; and (5) procedures to ensure that
the wastes and final residue will be managed to not be expected to cause

pollution.
18.Development Review Committee process completed.
[]Ne [v]VYes

Date: May 30, 2001

Project Number:

19. Development Order issued.
[] No [v] Yes

Date: May 30, 2001

W

BCC 5:33 PH
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CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER OR PUBLIC OFFICER

Applicant
The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of Longleaf G&D
Disposal Facility, Inc. ___is aware that statements made in this form and atiached

information are an application for a Construct/Gperate C&D Disposal Facility Permit from
the Department of Solid Waste Management and certifies that the information in
this application is true, correct and complete to the best of hisfher knowledge and
belief. Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of County
Ordinance 2006-24 and all rules and regulations of the Depariment. It is
understood that the Permit is not transferable, and the Department will be notified
prior to the

le or legal transfer of the permitted facllity.

2023 Longleaf Drive
Mailing Address

David Myhan, Area VP

Pensacola, FL 32505

Name and Title (please type)

dmyhan@wm.com
E-mait address (if available)

City, State, Zip Code

(601 y 780-6115
Telephone Number

Attach letter of authorization if agent is not a governmental official, owner, or
corporate officer.

. Professional Engineer registered in Florida (or Public Officer if authorized under
Sections 403.707 and 403.7075, Florida Statutes):

sering features of this C & DD waste management
lexamined by me and found to conform to
lle to such facilities. In my professional judgment,
maintained and operated, will comply with all
te of Florida and rules of the Department. It is
il provide the applicant with a set of instructions of
tion of the facility.

QQ“-—VQ‘\-—-— . 4040 Royal Drive, Suite 100

Mailing Address
Chanc W. Moore, P.E. Kennesaw, GA 30144

Name and T?**- === vt City, State, Zip Code
\\“‘“""""I’ t
SONG W Mo, cwmoore@terracon.com

SORNCENS R, Emall Address (i applicable)

67878 S o o 0T8T #2 (170)924-9799

Florida Regit 2 &,@DF—E& Telephone Number

(Please aff =79, igs

2%, STATE 97 7w§ March 07, 2014
?:&"-.‘,9_5 \Qens  Date

/) o ~
L/ (77 ;’S‘I O N A\' e\\\‘\
My
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Tlerracon

March 17, 2014

Escambia County Solid Waste Management
13009 Beulah Road
Cantonment, FL 32533

ATTN: Mr. Brent Schneider, PE
Engineering & Environmental Manager

RE: C&D Landfill Permit Renewal
Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility

Dear Mr, Schnelder:

On behalf of our client, Longleaf C&D Disposal Facllity, Inc., please find enclosed a permit
renewal application and check for $1,000 to cover the permit fee for the reference permit
renewal. Attached s the Escambia County Department of Solid Waste Management Application
for a Permit to Construc!, Operate, Modify, or Close a Construction and Demolition Debris or
Land Clearing Disposal Management Facility for renewal of the referenced facility's pemit,

We appreclate your assistance with the successful administration of this facility. Should you
have any questions about this permit application, please contact me at (423) 667-7654 or
iibreedlove@te:racon.com or Mr. Brian Dolihite of Wasts Management at (850) 259-4156 or
bdolihite@wm.com.

Sincersly,
Terraca ltants, Inc.

Jeffrey J. Breedlove, P.E.
Senior Consultant

jibreedlove@terracon.com

RECEIVED
MAR 25 2014

SOLID WASTE
MANAGEMENT

Tarcacon Consultants, lac 4040 Royat Driva, Sulte 100 Kannasaw, GA 30148
P (770) 924 9799 F [770] 924 7868 lerracan.com
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Long Leaf Borrow Pit

Borrow pit. Asite or parcel of property where solls, clays, gravel or similar materials are removed, or
have been removed for use elsewhere. May also be referred to as a mining, mineral, or resource
excavation and/or extraction site.

CON 1.5.1 Erosion Control. Escambia County will, through LDC provisions, address the use of
appropriate erosion control measures during all construction and other land disturbance activities to
minimize off-site migration of soil particles.

CON 1.5.2 Extraction and Reclamation Limitations. Resource extraction and reclamation activities are
considered unique non-residential uses due to their transient nature and the eventual restoration of
affected lands to post mining land uses. Escambia County will prohibit resource extraction activities
within environmentally sensitive areas that cannot be completely restored; within welthead protection
areas; within the CHHA; within one-half mile of aquatic preserves, Class Il waters, Shoreline Protection
Zone 1, or Outstanding Florida Waters; and within all FLU categories, except Agriculture, Rural
Community, Industrial, and Public. Additionally, resource extraction in the form of borrow pits will be
prohibited abutting state and federal parks, within flocdplains, or near existing residential uses,
residential zoning districts, or subdivisions IntendedCP12:5

primarily for residential use. Reclamation activities to restore previously mined lands to an intended
post-mining land use may be allowed in any future land use category.

CON 1.5.2 Extraction and Reclamation Limitations. Resource extraction and reclamation actlvities are
considered unique non-residential uses due to their transient nature and the eventual restoration of
affected lands to post mining land uses. Escambia County will prohibit resource extraction activities
within environmentally sensitive areas that cannot be completely restored; within wellhead protection
areas; within the CHHA; within one-half mile of aquatic preserves, Class Il waters, Shoreline Protection
Zone 1, or Outstanding Florida Waters; and within all FLU categories, except Agriculture, Rural
Community, Industrial, and Public. Additionally, resource extraction in the form of barrow pits will be
prohibited abutting state and federal parks, within floodplains, or near existing residential uses,
residential zoning districts, or subdivisions intendedCP12:5 primarily for residential use. Reclamation
activities to restore previously mined lands to an intended post-mining land use may be allowed in any
future land use category.

CON 1.5.3 Extraction and Reclamation Compatibility. Escambia County will permit extraction of soils
and mineral resources and site reclamation only where compatible with adjacent land uses and where
minimal resource degradation will occur. The determination of minimal degradation, if necessary, will be
made in cooperation with the appropriate state or federal agencies regulating resource extraction and
reclamation activities. The locations where these activities may be allowed, if not otherwise prohibited,
will be determined based on geological constraints and will be regulatad by the applicable zoning district
and performance standards established for such activities within the LDC.

CON 1.5.4 Extraction and Reclamation Review. Escambia County will subject all new or expanded

resource extraction and reclamation activities to a mandatory development review process to assess
technical standards for public safety, environmental protection, and engineering design.

8/13/2014
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7.01.02.6 Areas approved through county permits for borrow pits or mineral extraction are exempt from
the tree protection and landscaping provisions of this section.

7.07.07. Borrow pits (includes mining and resource extraction) and reclamation activities thereof.
A, Setbacks for excavation. Borrow pit slope commencement (i.e., the outermost edge of excavation)
shall be located a minimum of 25 feet from the adjoining owner's property boundary and/or adjacent
right-of-way (ROW). Setback provisions established herein include the required width for landscape
screening and buffers subsequently noted herein. The following exceptions may apply:
1. Back to back pits. The setback for slope commencement excludes property boundary lines
between active pits using the same excavatlon area. .
2, Slope angles. Pits with a shallow excavation slope of 6:1 (i.e., six feet horizontal for each one
foot vertical) may exceed the 50-foot setback up to the 20-foot minimum required width for
landscape screening and buffer requirements, Steep pits allowed to exceed the required 2:1
slope ratio as provided in subsection C., below, shall require a 100-foot setback.
3. Site specific requirements, Increased setbacks may be required per the terms of the
mandatory county development order to protect wellheads, environmental areas, and/or
adjacent properties from adverse impacts {reference Comprehensive Plan Policies 7.A.5.2,
11.A.1.6,11.8.2.9 and 11.8.3.1-9, among others).
B. Reserved.,
C. Excavation slope requirements. The angle of repose for borrow pit/mining slopes shall be no greater
than 2:1 (i.e., two feet horizontal for each one foot vertical) unless a professional engineer (P.E.) or
professional geologist (P.G.) certlfies that an angle of repose exceeding this ratio will prohibit any
potential erosion or slumping, factoring into account the type of soil (i.e., clay, sand, etc.) and pertinent
environmental conditions of the area.
D. Traffic requirements. See section 7.11.09. Pit access shall be limited to routes having the least impact
on residential areas, and the use shall be subject to all traffic concurrency requirements, E. Permits. See
Escambia County Code of Ordinances, part |, chapter 42, Article V1Il, section 42-323. A county resource
extraction permit is required for extraction, removal and transportation of material excavated from the
site. Permits for fllling and/or reclamation of pits after removal of usable materlals are subject to
additional federal, state and/or local regulations as governed by the applicable regulatory authority.
F. Hours of operation. Limited for pits and reclamation activities as indicated In section 7.07.01.D above.
G. Fences and gates. A substantlally built, esthetically pleasing security fence with appropriate gates for
access, not less than six feet above grade, is required along the outer perimeter of the excavated area,
with exception of the pit access point(s). Additional security features, such as barbed wire above the
fence top, are encouraged. Gates for access shall be locked at all times during nonoperating hours.
Fences and gates shall be maintained in a reasonable condition to remain an effective barrier.
H. Screening. Portions of the pit visible from the public right-of-way or nearest residential use shall be
screened with dense landscaping to achieve at least 75 percent opacity within two years. The landscape
buffer shall be no less than ten feet in width at any given point and may be placed either inside or
outside the required fence perimeter to achieve maximum dust and noise reduction and visible
shielding. Earthen berms with a minimum height of three feet can be placed within this buffer area.
I. Buffers. In addition to the landscape screening noted abave, a minimum ten-foot wide buffer
is required parallel to, and inside, the required fence. Excavatian, pit operations, parking,
storage and disposal of debris are not permitted within the screening or buffer areas. The
setback area may not be used for truck or equipment traffic, except as necessary to maintain
the setback area and perimeter fence. Pit access point(s) shall be designed perpendicular to the

8/13/2014
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buffer/screening width with the least disturbance to the buffer/screening zone that allows safe vehicle
and equipment access to the operating site.
). Signs. "No Trespassing" signs are required at each pit access point{s), every 250 linear feet on the
boundary fence, and at each corner, in letters not less than two inches in helght. "No Trespassing” signs
shall be maintained in legible condition.
K. Reclomation activities. Active reclamation activities shall be governed by the above performance
standards until such time as complete reclamation has occurred in accordance with all federal, state,
and local regulations and approved by the division manager, development services in accordance with
the Escambia County Code of Ordinancés, Part |, Chapter 42, Article VIIl. Reclamation involving land
clearing debris disposal shall only be permitted to the minimum height above ground level that allows
for environmental safety and stormwater runoff consistent with the surrounding environment and
intended post-mining land use not to exceed six feet. Groundwater monitoring wells may be required
for specific types of debris disposal per the applicable federal and state regulations and the terms of the
required county-approved reclamation plan.
L. Exceptions for existing pits and/or reclamation activities thereof.
1. Setbacks/slopes. Existing pit owners and/or operators with pits that do not meet the setback
and/or slope requirements established above shall have 180 days from the date of adoption of
this ordinance (Ordinance 2005-23) to apply for a development arder that establishes the
criterla for required setbacks and/or slopes.
2. Traffic requirements. Traffic requirements are waived for existing pits when strict application
would deny access to pit operations.
3. Permits. Permit requirements are established in the Escambia County Code of Ordinances,
Part 1, Chapter 42, Article VilL.
4, Hours of operation. Limited as noted above. 5. Fences, gates, screening, and buffers, Existing
pit owners and/or operators with pits that do not comply with the fence, gate, screening and
buffering provisions above shall have 180 days from the date of the mandatory approved county
development order to comply with the established provisions herein. Extensions for extenuating
circumstances (e.g. large pits) may be approved per the terms of the mandatory development
order on a case-by-case basis (reference Escambia County Code of Ordinances, Part |, Chapter
42, Article Vill).
M. Reclamation of existing pits involving land clearing debris disposal. If reclamation activities involving
land clearing debris disposal at existing pits already exceeds ground level as of the date of adoption of
this ordinance (Ordinance 2005-23), no further increase in vertical height shall be permitted unless the
height increase Is certified by a professtonal engineer (P.E.), using best management practices, to be
necessary for stormwater considerations and/or environmental safety not to exceed the permitted
height as of September 16, 2004, Any such certification for height increases above ground level shall be
consistent with the surrounding environment and intended post-mining land use.

(Ord. No. 87-8, § 1, 2-27-1997; Ord. No. 97-18, § 2, 6-5-1997; Ord. No. 97-51, § 1, 10-2-1937; Ord. No.
2005-23, § 5, 7-7-2005; Ord. No. 2007-60, § 4, 10-4-2007)

Staff's Observation of Long Leaf
7.07.07.A Staff observed steep slopes and is unclear of the distance to the adjacent pit. There

is minimum slope requirement for back to back pits. A 100 foot setback Is required as well from
all sloped areas that have a 2:1 ratio. Pits shall be located a minimum of 25 feet from the adjoining
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owner's property boundary and/or adjacent right-of-way (ROW). Setback provisions established herein
Include the required width for landscape screening and buffers subsequently noted herein.
3. Site specific requirements. Increased setbacks may be required per the terms of the

mandatory county development order to protect wellheads, environmental areas, and/or

adjacent praperties from adverse impacts (reference Comprehensive Plan Policies 7.A.5.2,
11.A.1.6, 11.8.2.9 and 11.8.3.1-9, among others}.

Staff also observed and is unclear of the fence surrounding the whole property along with the
screening and buffers that are required. A survey will be needed to determine the actual
distance from the pit to the property line. Staff also noted a large amount of storage containers
throughout the site and along the fence line which Is In the buffer.

G. Fences and gates. A substantially built, esthetically pleasing security fence with appropriate gates for
access, not less than six feet above grade, is required along the outer perimeter of the excavated area,
with exception of the pit access point(s). Additlonal security features, such as barbed wire above the
fence top, are encouraged. Gates for access shall be lacked at all times during nonoperating hours.
Fences and gates shall be maintained in a.reasonable condition to remain an effective barrier.

H. Screening. Portions of the pit visible from the public right-of-way or nearest residential use shall be
screened with dense landscaping to achieve at least 75 percent opacity within two years. The landscape
buffer shall be no less than ten feet in width at any given point and may be placed either inside or
outside the required fence perimeter to achieve maximum dust and noise reduction and visible
shielding. Earthen berms with a minimum height of three feet can be placed within this buffer area.

|. Buffers. In addition to the landscape screening noted above, a minimum ten-foot wide buffer
is required parallel to, and inside, the required fence. Excavation, pit operations, parking,
storage and disposal of debris are not permitted within the screening or buffer areas. The
setback area may not be used for truck or equipment traffic, except as necessary to maintain
the setback area and perimeter fence. Pit access point(s) shall be designed perpendicular to the

buffer/screening width with the least disturbance to the buffer/screening zone that allows safe vehicle
and equipment access to the operating site.
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Cheryl D Watson

From: KEITH T. WILKINS

Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2014 3:53 PM

To: Cheryl D Watson

Cec: Pat T. Johnson; Chips Kirschenfeld

Subject: FW: Longleaf Permit

Attachments: Longleaf Air Data Field Sheets 081114.pdf, Airmap2.pdf

This is the most recent. We have cut back to Monday, Wednesday and Friday.

From: Dana Morton

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2014 2:47 PM

To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T. WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Brent A Wipf; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper
Subject: RE: Longleaf Permit

Hydrogen Sullide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility {2023 Longleaf Dr. |
Date: 8/11/2014

Time: 1131 to 1214

Wind: 0 - 3.5 mph W-NW-N

No exceedances of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level {(MRL) at 0.070 ppm found
was documented

Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29' 09.7"/W 087 17° 05.6"
Readings: 0.006 PPN \

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. {lat/long) N 30 29' 09.6"/W 087 17' 00.2"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

End of Carnelius Ln, 6303 {lat/long) N 30 29° 00.1"/W 087 16’ 50.7"
Readings: 0 004-0.005 PP

End of 8lossom Trail (lat/long) N 30 28’ 53.5"/W 087 16" 38.3"
Readings: 0.005 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd . (lat/long) ) 30 28 49.9"/w 0387 17° 00.4"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

Dana Marton

Environmental Analyst: NPDES/MS4 Permit Monitoring Program
Water Quality & Land ianagement Division

Community & Environment Department

Central Office Complex

3363 Waest Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Office: 850-595-1865

BCC 5:33 PH
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2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola, FL - Google Maps
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Alr Quality Monitering Log / Hydrogen Sulfide
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Longleaf Drive Area Air Quality Momtormg Statlons
Hydrogen Sulfide (H.S) Monitoring

3 Data Collected August 8, 2014 / August 11, 2014 .
P =/ G5 A 7 -.:_._ % S U, T X .;?
'i‘j 8/8/2014 H,S (PPM) 8/11/2014 H,S (PPM) ?
[l Point |Station Low High Low High I
8 1 |Main Gate On LongleafDrive [ _0.005 0.230 0.006 | 0.006 %“f
}/‘ 2 |EastGateon Lon_gleaf Drive ___0.004 0.006 | 0.005 0.006 | pd
4 3 __|Endof Cornelius Lane 0.003 __0.005 0.004 0.005
4 |End of Blossom Trail - 0.002 0004 | 0005 ! 0005 | =
5 Marcus Point Blvd. 0.005 0.006 0.005 0.006 g;
(] Winds 0 - 2 mph Variable 0 - 3.5 mph W/NW/N e
: ‘""“”'\‘v’ﬁ-" 2 T -2 R R &

THE CONDITION OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT IS REFLECTED IN THE
IMAGE AND IS NOT THE FAULT OF THE MICROFILMING PROCESS
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Air Quality Monltoring Log / Hydrogen Sulfide
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Environmantal Consultants 1041 Park Oaks Blvd. 813 621-0080
and Conlractors Suita 100 FAX B13 623-6757
Tampa, FL 33610-9501 wwviv.scsenginears.com

July 29, 2014
File No. 09214014.00

Ms. Dawn Templin, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
160 W. Government Strect, Suite 308
Pensacolu, Florida 32502

Subject: I* Semi-Annual 2014 Water Quality Monitoring Report
Longleal C&D Disposul Facility (Permit #0253281-006-50)
WACS Number 93916

Dear s, Templin:
On behalf of Longleal C&D Disposal Facility, fne., SCS Engineers (SCS) is submitting the 1™

Semi-Annual 2014 Water Quulity Monitoring Report in accordance with the ubove referenced
permit and Florida Administrative Code, Chapler 62-701.510(7).

[ you have any questions or comments please contact us at (813) 621-0080 or Michele Lerseh ut
(813) 786-6807.

Sincerely,

Ken E. Guilbeauli, LEP
Senior Project Manager
SCS ENGINEERS SCS ENGINEERS

cc: Solid Waste Administrator, FDEP TAL
Michele Lersch, WM
Robert Boykin. WM

KEG/JEM:key

BCC 5:33 PH
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Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility
Semi-Annual
Water Quality Monitoring
Report
First Semi-Annual Monitoring 2014

Prepared for:

Longleat C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.
2023 Longleaf Drive
Pensacola, Florida 32505

Prepared by:

5C5 ENGINEERS
4041 Park Ooks Boulevard, Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33610
(813]) 621-0080

July 29,2014
File No. 09214014.00

Qffices Nolionwide
whwwsesenginaers.com

BCC 5:33 PH
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Longleof C&D Disposal Facility, Inc. [ :SCS ENGINEERS:|

Longleaf C&D Disposal Facilily
Semi-Annual
Waler Quality Monitoring
Report
First Semi-Annual Monitoring Period 2014

Prepared for:

Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.
2023 Longleaf Drive
Pensacolg, Florida 32505

Prepared by:

SCS ENGINEERS
4041 Park Oaks Boulevard, Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33610
{813) 621-0080

>

< Jos ph E. Nizerany, P.G.
PG Licensd Mo. 001589

July 29, 2014
File Mo. 09214014.00

Semi-Annval Water Quality

Flrst Semi-Annual
Monitoring Reporr

Monitering Perlod 2014

BCC 5:33 PH
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DEP Furm # 62701 %)) FAC

Florida Department of T e
EnViromnental PI’OtEC’(ion ExgteDane Jeauy § 2010

oepearsied o Rale
Bab Mariinez Center imoqursola Reled1 0191060 FAC
2600 Blalr Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

WATER QUALITY MONITORING CERTIFICATION

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
(1) Facitity Name Longleaf C&D Disposal Facllity

Address 2023 Longleaf Drive

City Pensacola Zip 32505 County Escambia
Telephone Number (850 _ }474-8846

{2) WACS Faclilty ID NWD/17/00093916

(3) DEP Pemit Number0253281-006-50

{4) Authorized Representalive's Nama Michels Lersch Tite Env.Prolection Manager
Address 4770 Hamilton Blvd.
City Theodore, AL Zip 38582 Counly _Mobile
Telephone Number (813 ) 786-6807
Emall address (If avaliable) mlersch@wm.com

CERTIFICATION

1 certlfy under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am (amliltar with the informalion submitted In this
document and all attachments and thal, based on my inquiry of those Indlviduals Immediately responsible for oblaining
the Information, | believe that the Informallon Is true, accurate, and complele. | am aware that there are significant
penallies for submission of false information including the possikllity of fine and imprisanment.

7-28- 2014 Mb_ /’/ %mujv

{Date) “~—[Owner orAuthorized Represenlalive's Signature)

PART Il QUALITY ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Sampling Organization Professional Technical Support Services, Inc. (Pro-Tech)
Analytical Lab NELAC / HRS Certification # NELAP Certification E87667

Lab Name Testamerica, Inc. (TestAmerica Denver)

Address 4955 Yarrow Street, Arvada, CO 80002

Phone Number {303 )736-0100

Email address (If available) danielle.Haringlon@teslamericainc.com

Horawost O et Nocheast Dutndd Coriral Deerict SouPrwesl Drstncd Saulh Disnad Sohsast Davricl

160 Gevanngnt Center 7225 Baymaacows ey Sts 2008 318 Mg B, Ste. D2 LI0SIN Teiacom Pyy 793 Vicans Ava. Sta 354 400 Kot Conprety Avo
Penseciz FL J2508-5T34 Jachsermlan FLJ2256-7590 Orisndo F\ 32E03-2757 Tempte Toacs, Fi F ot Mysn, FL 33902-2349 Wail Pam Beacn, FL 301
££0-595-8380 $02-307330. 407-334-7588 $13-832.76C0 2328875 518812500

BCC 5:33

PH
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Form FO 9000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
ane
SN_A_LE"K~ Lodeieaf | | Cooamon Fr
WBLLNG:  po gy | [sweteo, lWﬁOGHﬂwW
PURGING DATA
WELL TENG x WELL SCREEN INTERVAL STATICOEPTH FURGE PUNP TYPE
SlETeRman: 2 | ouerengrendy | B | oomaga acen iz g | Tommenpe S0 3¢ REAUR RP
WELLELEVATION TCC(VNGVDE | 2 (, OROUNDWATERELEVATION (N KGVOY (3, B ¢ Cs,
a - A
{caly out T apeletls) a el ) X o . v
Al q 1y v{iug AC +RGWC
(only ot appieatie) 203 alim el OobodoloalX V23S foc)t 0,05 sutons o0 gotoms
INITAL TU “Taun URGING ., TOTALVOLY
DEPTR WEL foay 7 BEPTHINWELGE 6% S WTATED AT OBIS | Breann O35 PURGED (sstomy S FO-
vounes [ 985 | el e (i | TR, (oot (ﬁcﬁ: TURSDNY | oRP | cowor | ooom
T™E | e | pumezp | RA WATER °c) | comERm (NTUs) )
i) | gy | o] | oy | w9 Of pRAm | SRR
[0T26 | 297 2797 lo:2] 98] 4:6S1227 | &S »7 arll |250
hgj?}} '8 13178 |s.217 9514 61228l 55 1 Lrus 2
2. _[0:8] 14139 |o-2] 5596/462]en8] S49- ' 3.0B |
sTA5 08 |54 F?J 19614:6] 1227 | S¢- 7 02 |26 2 {neNE
WELLEAPACITY (Silors WSO i & ST 3 X
TUBIEG?:EIDKDM.WAQI’I’Y :""0.0003‘ u'!ﬂ L n4' ﬂ‘ s:ﬂ'BD. '“ 2 a! W'Dc-ﬂi E‘IS': 018
1 PURGING BOUPMENY CODEG: |8 mBallsr_ BP # BisdderPums:  BGP m Blacidc Bubmaroitls Pump; PP = Peduialto Pumps O Othar {Spoctfy)
- SAMPLING DATA
AT
e oTse [Be Tmmme o
TELO-ALIERED; ¥ @ FLIEAGES
OEPTHWWEL (s} ;] g T
FIELO DECONTAMINATION: P Y TUBIKS ¥ ANreplesed) A2 Y €D
SANALE
BAMPLE CONTAINER SPECHICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION ""“t"%:? " m&m&m W&WW
[ TomLveL | FeL |
| Do | oounivers | “oiag. | voruw || Presee ADDE RFED 1ot ks
¥ CEE < L Crco- D o \lo W
REMARRE:
sSEepd > MDD
(%ANWLWEB: AG = AmberGlasst GG mTles Glass; PG = Polysthntons; PPePdlypropona; 9a8Ywns ToTelon 0o Oper
BAMPLING BQUIPMENT CODED: Pu.nmwadmgm&a '-;Bdleg uup-!a‘;:gg%,pm” mﬁzpw%mm
OTE®: 1. The sbovs 6o not conadtule il of he nformaticn rsquired by Chaptar 82-160, FuALG,
2. BIASHIZATON CRITERIA FOR RARGE D AATICN OFSARY JHRER CONSRetm pEaine faun PG 212, SHCTON
t202 ;4 0.2°C Spacific Conductance: & 5% Disselved 2 ul feadinga S 20% saturation ]
ngﬁu.?gamnﬁr";"&* dacmpf.s greater) 'r:rsmz;-. il ruadnb-z:?o m::%na?}ingnr; oy %"&%m I:u ;;?‘3100»2)'

Revislon Dats: Febmary 12, 2009

Page 66 of 73 7111/2014

BCC 5:33 PH
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Form FD 8000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

e | | G
e LoneugEaf Logmizma‘nﬁ,_
WALNG 5 oy { s Towre offit 2o b

PURGING DATA

WELL lﬂm 3) WELSCRERN OERVAL | STATGDET 4.7, C6 PURGE PUNP IYPE
CUARETER (redest 2 | cumeTeRocnads (B | DEFTHE) sptestwhiyp font | TOWATEN (leel) ORBALER: RSP
WELL ELGVATIOR YOG (R HGVT:. G .7 GROLNOWATER ELEVATION {ANOVDE 517 ) &
e VoG ; 3 G BL OEPIN = STA i
(arir @ ot fapeliat Y feel~ o) X Jiensist = galons
WWWWW
pricsti) £+ 3 gitsos {0y o0 b sBonuiootX 61.UE fac)e D.OS$  pxions spy 1 eetions
TNMAL PULP GUTUBNG R ORTUBHG PRSNA GG
DEFTHOVWELL (el €lp M8 N WELL sLM8 | mmareoan 0810 eeham OB31 |%W‘q‘
voune | YoURE | Pumi S (&“&) onvoay rureony | ore | cown | coom
™ | o | moep | RAT | water | (BESY T Coy T ) | oM | W
(oons) | (gafors) | me)| | ffee) ¥ oxumten |

@u.. 302 | 2-12 |o-2d Wa-oolhgsSase g3 | 0:d 1S Feg
625 [018 | van loi2i 455016245 2419 12080 | 8:0 1 $:8k131
528 018 |4 bh (028 Aot ¢4 24912079 | 00 1451133 _
23] o 78 15 O [£) 44 1250|2008 | o 1 ¢ [ =134 3

PURALNQ EQUPENT CODES: ey St Pumy PP = Podlal oy __ O = Diber(Specty)

— SAMPLING DATA
wﬁﬁ??ﬁﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁn@t AMPLI 8 R SF SAMPLING SAMPLING
mwm_mﬁ d Borurep s 0832 BN, (A,
PUMP OR TUERG Tuana g?.mnm Y TILTER Sigk:
CEPTHNWRL{: ST .48 MATERAL COCE: T Fitraon Equipment T
FICLDDECONTAMMATION:  PUMP ¥ TWONG ¥  (Dliodseed) im:am.- Yy ®
BAMPLE
BAMPLE CONTANER SPECFICATION SAMPLI PRESERVATION INTENDED PUMP
v | e | M|
[] BATERIL JERVA! oL
D oo m_w_ﬂﬁ_ voulhe USED . NPEO(m)| oH wddaf

¥ Zhs <hmPLf c-o-d aun Bovwny oLnsh o &

:gammeones: AG = Acube floss; €O o Clew Gz PE = Pehslhyiene; PP o Polywopyions; 6w Stieonar TeTolorg 0w Obwr

SAMPUING EQUIPKENT CODED? APP = Afor Podsitiic umy;  BobBalkn  OP @ Bladdes Pump;

RFFP < o P e Par, smmwmmmiwmx o 0 8 Chet Seecky

B RGE OF B JON Cf B EAGY 3 ES
pH. : 0.2 mﬂ: Tomnaralum * 0 ! 'c Spccme Ccnductznw: 20% chsctwd nn. u!l madlng: < 20% sahraﬂm(saﬁzm £8 2200-2),
apSonally, £ 0.2 mph. of & 107 (whjichaver lo greatar) Turbidity: &l readings ¢ 20 NTU; epforally £ 5 NTU or £ 10% (whichaver Is graater)
Revision Date: Febrary 12, 2009

Page 67 of 73 7H112014
BCC 5:33 PH



2014-000783 BCC

Aug. 21, 2014 Page 33

it £0.9 urlls. Temporaturar 30,276 Gpeclic Canductcoce: 5% Dlsaolvat
Splicaaly, 3 0.2 mo/l oc & 10% (whigha

or I greater) Turbldity: i madings €20

Page 68 of 73

_ Form FD 8000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
e Lonalen F | l&%ﬁm. A, Fu
WELL NO: | susze [ 66117 J2oid
el - 5 —_—
PURGING DATA
TENG WELLGCREEN NTERVAL | BYAMCOEPTH PURGE FUMP TYPE
TR 2 | DAVEIEA by | B | festingy o4 1 | YOWATER (e E2' 20 OREIALER: RSP
WERL ELEVATONTOC@NGVOF @, , GROUNDWATERELLVATIONANGVOY_ 58 DO
e . - ST,
{enty oo ) = fest= lee) X gelontogt & galons
AUFHENT VOLURE RGE 1 T. o FUNPVGLUME S ry
(ecdy Mot appliatie =8 D gafionsd( peloufloolX S22 foott 0, 08" galons *Dubls golona
GG . TON
BEPTHRWEL oy 443,79 | GEPTANWELL sl 119,24 imm°’3¢' mbeoan 0957 e
cunLL DEFTH ‘| . comn,
vouine | volag [ PURO 10 M . | (dauntsy | OXVBEN | qypaiomy | ome | eowor | oaon
TOE | Jorees o (etzndsrd {ekels untla)
s EIEIEIEEE | e
280 |2.pp le2f] [3a 3Gt |B0| #5] | b i3 3319
293|012 |3 o2 303 a';iféi? 59 1O® | 1-2 L3S
SE0TZ [4°3Z |o24F 203} (6622311337 (a9 1{-5 (=3710
T A O -1 2 X VMU AT T Y 72 WYL W S A PV
AT D B0 1207 O, 7 125888 |
ema old oAP 5" 20 i =000t 0: _s3"=0ofe
PURGING BQUIPMENT CODES: _ PuBaller  BP uBlsdda Pury; 669 » Blsctia Submonttis Punp; __ PP # PedstaloPuras O # Ot {Spoctiy)
SAMPLING DATA, _
BAMPIEDBY PROMTFIUATRE | TIGNATUREGE vy Py
B2 R sh Kt adcrs RiArED ATy 09 56 BDD AT N
PUMP QR TUENG ° FIELD-FIL v SEE
DEFTHINWELL (ol &%), 9y MATERAL CODE! T o ten A Tvsas
FIELD DECONTAMINAYICN:  FUMP Y TVOING Y (Wyoplaced) OUPLCATE: ¥ (@
SNGE |
BAMPLE CONTAINER BPECIICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION (NTENDSD [
ANDNO! A
T VAT | vorne || PREBEVATWVE | TOTALVEL AREen | Mekpe Coos
ooom | conens | coe UBED ADDEDINFIELO(m1) | — pnt
| oo |
ER &_ﬂm.ﬂ-} cr o - S M oRYENE
REMARKE:
Siyp’ © NO
v.&m%u.cooes: Makrburftm: CG=DlearGasyt  PEvFolyulnlamg PP Polypropylone; 826%0ne T lalo OeCyer
MENT CODES: 838 B8P o Blectlz
SAMPLINO EQUPP phebudn »uwmmmm )

3 2212,
o cB ncdlngu 220% wm:Ewl (90 Tstta FS 2200-2);

; eptienoly & & NTU org 10 (whichever [s graaler)

Revigien Data: Febrary 12, 2069
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
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[EE ‘ "GN
e Lo 6LEAS m@mﬁ_&r____
WELLKG: gyl - | | savmem: OATE 06 [r1fenl ¢
PURGING 3 DATA
wal UG EY) STATGDEPTH 11O msvmm
DAMEVER(nchizsy ‘% | DIAMETER (eohas) ) mxagrwmsagm TawateRgeey 4 mm%
WELL SLEVATION TOG (RQVDY QROGDWATERELEVATON (RROVDE & & 1 5
1 RGEs o -
{only @ fooptcssie} = fost— fss X galonelont @ galons
s ihr ROE: 1 N Of. ¥ + [1Ug £3 010
{endy B ek epptiv) 2 &, 2 glonat | aﬁ-nﬂm«mxm B0 fu)+ 008  glkid B
PUlP OR TUBING 992 3O, | PURGING [ FunaiRa TOTALVGLUNE
N g ot £ L P AW deet smﬂ amaren an0 857 | anoean 6916 rumsnmmf’qs
CUMUL. ) UEPTH COND, oxvm&o
] D
we | e | 2 | oy | () | g | e coun | o
{safors) | {gahems) | lopm} | | (feel) 3 sawration
o9v7 [2:50 |2S0 |o:2$ ! ot [ l-l‘k
oo lpS 325 |6'25] I3 s &_‘éﬁ%
6915 1ot7S [47v [0-25] 14 Y Sa {7 bid-
NG 1p735 1425|025 14l O 98 |=151 |NonE
TUBING INSIDE DA, CAPACITY (Gu!. :MD;GSM - 'ar;rso.en:' ; :.wix. N;B‘ﬂé.md !ﬂ"ﬂ&m W‘-:Q;g WDU.MO
PURDINO EQUPMENY CODES: _ BwBalsy _ BPuBitddarPunp:  EBSP wBoots Bubmarsthls Pur; PP = Pottstalie Penpt 0 = Qe
. ‘ - NG DATA.
oren At 09T eibedar MR
VEREDG: Y AR
Firaton Equtamans _
TWENG ¥ Qynpaod) gwrucate Y @
BANPLE
BNEPLE
BALPLE CONTARER SPECIFICATION PRESERVATION D iy sumspEauraEn
ST 7 THOR | voLUuE |[FRE TOTALVOL U] MEYHOD (L pes
DOXE | CONTINERS | UOOE USED ADUEDH FELD{mt) ] ol mimte)
¥ g mPLE €2 » Dol o WEET,
Qead ¢ Np
ga;g‘%mcom: Aonmmlsm CO= Ciow Gl PH= Poysliene; PP o Palypopplons; B3 Sfaene;  VaTalon, O = Oar
SAUPLIRG EQUIPMENT COOES: 4 Pesiatsis Punp; Bnaaw BP o Blsdder s ESP = Eselic Submentle
FEp < Havaree Fiw e'u-smuamcr u BmvilyDralnl; O = Othr (Bpec)

le * nzmdb ‘I‘cmpamlwox-i-o 2 'c Epnclﬂ s Conduet : Nt:qaun nll rnudlnga 120% uamﬂan (ace Tablo FS 2208.2)
optionally, + 0.2 mp or & 10% (whithever la greatar) Tuibldlly: al madlngl <2o ; opicnaly + 8 NTU or2 10% (whichaver Ig greater)
Revision Date: February 12, 2609
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Form FD $000-24

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
h&"& Loncieaf ‘ —_ l EMAW-‘I;' F\., T
WELND SANPLE D CYED BjtTf20M-
. PURGING DATA - 'm"
mem«m) I e m:;"m_’é_f;
WELL ELEVATICN TOC {ANGVOF
(ulyﬁ‘!vomdm) ! . .

EQUPAUINT VOLULE PURGE! 1 GQUPHERT V0L o PUMP VOLURE+TTCEING CAPAGHY X TIE . : |
oty B e W appliatls) 0 bgtnloix 69,58 falls 0,08 ﬂ“ﬁ%
\TWP GR TUSING FURGNG PURGING o9 PRGN 9t

DT HWELY | 5,55 ey hgm“”" £3.58 mumn‘%‘ Sipes? =

CUMUL, e [y Sonm, DXYGEN ;
. BTy COLOR
YOUAE | VOLUME F&M w'f? (;%w f‘%‘c"” {adsurti) | (o) i) ’"m,, GO0R
{g3donz) mm") fope) ) "

ane
(V)
iote [296 [P 70 [0:2] [Be61 1616 el | ¢16 | (-2 |I&6 _L:_Q
15
'Qc

TINE

% gl (3151 lor Mo BB lh | e TIAS
AT b 112 [iaE
KA

o 8 'Y bl v .
Jo# 1081 le? lo2] 135 {3 1202

o,

Ly
v

= WWJW 769500 _1° 300l L X [ K ) e AT*Ga8d |
WERo CAPA “«: -um“ "IE-Fj u S gina:  Sorbe00os: o:at{cr 7 -uL

PURGRNO BQUPMENT CODES: _[8 Bodon  BP oBinider Pumg; - E3P w Bt Sbmenshio Purap: PP 9P Pune O Gihar(Spocty) ;

- SAMPLING DATA
paTATED AT, [ 9SO BIEDAT: )
FEBFITEES Y [
T B
TENG ¥ (Rylrophacnd] CURICATE v (@
SAMPLE |
BAMPLE PRESERVATION BTENCED G —
; o | A" | Mg |
| meme | comivens | cooe ! ADEDNFIEDI | gH ]

3 mﬂlf#;_cieu_wuw_\d&.@ﬂ_
=
{

SHen): No

gkmme& AGo rGhos COcClowber,  PE=Polyallens; PPoPolyrrepflens; Swilcane, ToTefon Q= Otwt

APP = After Paiistats Pury Bsl;  BPaBigddor Fumo: B3P 3 Elsetno Submenkis
prnﬂmﬂw&hﬁhm IH-W;MMMM so»cw
c.

BAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODES:
2.

P £02 ails Tomporatira: & 02 °G Specifc Crdammmen

qﬂhnd’.iumgﬂ.orﬂ plehaver is grosler) Turbldity: nﬂmaansa«an

5'!. Dtnee!ml ans al tazdings < 20% aal a3 Tabla £5 2200.;
!?ﬂ‘rawﬁmwosmwz‘lo% fsgreater) %

Ravislon Dale: Fabruary 12, 2009
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Form FD 8000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
e i e
|tz Lonerenf i lfmxmfgasawl% Fu
WELNG: gy 2 | snrie: - | oare UB'W’@OH'
o PURGING DATA
TUBHG WELL SCREEN INTERVAL PURGE PUIP TYPE
ﬁmmy 2 nmmme-y;[ 2 | nerfomy st oYp g et mmm«m):q‘l’é‘o oRBALR R
wmaEVAmumcmquor lo
OLUNME PURGE:
Mmmm" ) af fast - fest) X yeloatffoct = ykns
TPHENT Vi = FUMP VTUBe OPATY R v
(orty Mot Ropphestil » 3 el Dot XG0, 2% helle D.of sl op Aedrs
PURGRG JOTALVGLUME
B e ey 6,20 | DEPTA[NWeLL stk £5,20) immmuf-& Bomar 1206 FURGED (ot O
CUNLL DEPTH COND, ORYCE
VOLULE PURG ekeela tty TREDTY | oRe | CowoR | opoR
wE | prom | Nncey | R WATER ey | (ckchgnn) | TERAY | B0
2) | foeda) {onm) (feal) s ]
51 |32k (324 {or2) RDZL |- 26 | & 71 T
.LQ&.Q:.&L%.‘TU&_ r2.Y_|de: 22 _&__iﬁm Tl
1203 Ial p' 2 122 26 PA ] 1S9 .
l2ob|0-Bl 6T |przy g2 | 26 | 22 15 « |NwB
0 S BIA. CAPACITY m--;m;g.wm‘;r-fﬁ:-m‘wg’ma'- e o0t SEaDe 000G i enDid; &N* w00l
PURGIHO EGUIPMENY GODES: _[BuBslen  OPsBsdderPumy __ESP & Eiocyis SubmorthisPurgs PP« Pedabilo Pumx O 'w Othey
SAMPLING DATA
434 Lanpegre A an 1 207 BowAR )
" FELBFOEED v () T
Puupoamm TUBNG
OEFHIIWEL Do (.S, T Fies __
FIELD DECONTAMDATION:  PUMP Y (M) TUBNG ¥ ({rapheeed) iwmme: Y N
BALTLE
SAMPLE CONTANER SPECIIGATION T‘ SAMPLE PRESEIRVATION Mu:‘vtg?i:in " ﬁ%ﬁ Wgo%%"‘m
Bcos | counioens | cooe voung || PREETIVE | ondor s P tinis)
T T SHE <hobLll Crosd Adh  Dhwod oepER| el 5
Sifein . Ao
(I;AJ’F:,J,MOODE& AGwArkirGlasyy CQ=Clhou Gliss;  PE s Pelyolnk PP = Polypropyl 8uBbcons; TsTalen: O=Oher
GAMPLING EQUIPMENT CODEA: | APP = Aftar Partsixlilc Pumg; o Ouler, BPoBidder Pumps  ESP 5 Bectlc Submainble
FPPU'RWGUBO#POM':W SiA = Juaw Methad (Tubing Bravity O}t O w Gtz (g0 j
NOTES:

1] of !ho ln!nn-na!lon requlrcd Ey Chaphrez 165 F;A.O.

S 2212, 39CTIDN 3)
] Spoclﬂ: cuu({uclsnm s 5% m:lclved Oxynen an tundings 5 20% saturation (saa Yatla F8 22002);
dichover ke graalsr) Turbldity: al reagings < 20 NTU; oplicnally & 6 NTU or & 10% (whichevuris groatsr)

Ravislan Cata* Fabruary 12, 2000

pu.-&n.zmm 'rcmpammn-go 1%
aptiorally, $ 0.2 mL or + 10K
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Form FD 8000-24
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

B2 oo PEVShea A, Pt
NG CERE | [m

Briafd | sweam | | owr %lzzlzo i
L L PURGING DATA me
gﬁmmNpﬁ mmek' Dot fo Towmemes N7 l 1 ik
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INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Department of Solid Waste Management
13009 Beulah Road

Cantonment, Fl. 32533-8831

Phone: 850.937.2160

Facility Name: Long Leaf C&DD Facility
Inspection Date: July 14, 2014

Facllity Address: 2023 Loncleaf Drive
Inspection Participants: Horace Jones, P&Z Director; Andrew Holmer, P&Z; John Fisher, P&Z; Juan Lemos,
P&Z: Tim Day, C&E: Brent Wipf. C&E, Brent Schacider, PE ESCWM: Steve Littlcjohn, Code; Terrance Davis,
Coadn

Inspector Signature: Brent Schacider

ITEM | FILE REVIEW Ok | Not | Unk | N/A
NO. Ok

1.1 For C&D and LCD disposal facilitivs, does the facility have a current plan X
for the method and sequence of filling wastes? (Per approved Operations
Plan)

e fon e

i.2 Are the Required Reports (See Specific Permit Condition 14) being X
submitted? Permitice shull submit semi-annual reports af tonnage of
materia] reccived, average number of disposal vehicles entering the facility
per month and remaining capacily.

1.3 Is Insurance Adequate? (See Section 82-233). X )
ITEM | WASTE PROHIBITIONS Ok Not | Unke | N/A
NO. Ok
2.1 Are only penmitted waste types dispased i faeility? (See Scetion 82-223) X
22 | Is the operational foalprint selback maintained in accordunce with Section X
82-226?

123 | Arc acrial and vertical operational heights maintained in accordance with X
Section 82-226?

24 | Is the uctive area located grealer than 1,000 feet of a public water well or X
within 500 feet of a private potable well accordance with Section §3-226?

15 Is required perimeter fencing in place in accardance with Section 82-227? X
ITEM | FACILITY OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE Ok | Not | Unk | N/A
NO. Ok

3. Is the operation plan substantially followed? (See Operations Plan) X

32 Is the method and scquence of filling waste according to plans? (See X

Qperatians Plan)
3.3 Is the frequency, amount and quality of cover, as required? (See Scetion 82- X
227)
34 Is litter controlled and are litter control devices maintained? (See Specific X
: Condition 13)
35 | Are abjectionable odors detected beyond the praperty boundary? (See X
Seclion 82-227)
3.6 | Is stormwaler management system maintained and operated as required? X
(See County Stormwater Plan)
3.7 Are approved dust control methods adequute? (See Section 82-227) X

Notes: Site is temporarily closed and inactive. No odors were detected offsite.

C:MUsers'edwatsomAnnptatatLocal Wi NWinduws\Te v i Filea\Cunitent. Cutloot\GPFIFHITAL srel.eallnspeclion? B Cldoc 5 . 3 3 P H



2014-000783 BCC
Aug. 21, 2014 Page 39
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Inspection Checklist

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name:  LONGLEAF C&D DISPOSAL FACILITY
On-Site Inspection Start Date: 06/25/2014

On-Site Inspection End Date:  06/25/2014

WACS No.: 93916

Facility Street Address: 2023 LONGLEAF DRIVE

City: PENSACOLA

County Name: ESCAMBIA

Zip: 32501

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

(Include ALL Landfill and Department Personnel with Corresponding Titles)
Principal Inspector:  Dawn K. Templin, Professional Engineer

Other Parlicipants:  Morgan Ray, Engineer; Suzanne Palrick, Cleanup Project Manager; Chad Nowling,
Inspeclor; Brian Dolihite, Representalive

INSPECTION TYPE:
Construction Completion Certification Inspection for C&D Debris Disposal Facilily
ATTACHMENTS TO THE INSPECTION CHECK LIST:

This Cover Page lo the Inspection Checklisl may include any or all of the following attachments as
appropriate.

COMMENTS:
06/25/2014

On June 19, 2014, a construction completion inspection was conducted at the Longleaf C&D Debris Disposal

Facility. Brian Dolihite, of Waste Management, Inc., met us on-sile and accompianed the Department during
the inspeclion.

The purpose of the inspection was to verify that the closure of Cells 1, 2 and 3 was conducted in accordance

with lhe Permit Madification issued October 11, 2013. The closure design includes a geamembrane and soil
cap.

Based on the report and site inspection, it appears closure has been conducted in accordance with the
facility’s permit and lhe applicable Rules of Chapler 62-701, F.A.C.

During the inspeclion, it was noted that there are several roll offs containing waste tires and solid waste, as
noted in the photos below. The solid wasle in the containers must be disposed of at an authorized solid
waste facilily. Please inform the Department when the wasle is removed from the facility.

Photo 1: Exposed geomembrane cap an slope of cells

Photo 2: Final cover with vegetation on top of cells

Photo 3: Rolloff container contalning waste tires

Photo 4: Rolloff containers containing lires, yard trash and various other debris

BCC 5:33 PH
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ATTACHMENTS:

Photo 1 Photo 2

THE CONDITION OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT IS REFLECTED IN THE
IMAGE AND IS NOT THE FAULT OF THE MICROFILMING PROCESS

BCC 5:33 PH
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Page Jof 3

g s Uighe UK IS
Signed:
Dawn K. Templin Professtonal Englneer
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE

D FDEP 6126/2014
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE ORGANIZATION DATE
Morgan Ray Engineer
INSPECTOR NAME INSPECTOR TITLE
NO SIGNATURE FDEP
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE ORGANIZATION
Suzanne Patrick Cleanup Project Manager
INSPECTOR NAME INSPECTOR TITLE
NO SIGNATURE FDEP
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE ORGANIZATION
Chad Nowling Inspector
INSPECTOR NAME INSPECTOR TITLE
NO SIGNATURE FDEP
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE ORGANIZATION
Brian Dolihite Representative
REPRESENTATIVE NAME REPRESENTATIVE TITLE
NO SIGNATURE

Waste Management, Inc.

REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

ORGANIZATION

Supervisor: Dawn K. Jemplin

Inspection Approval Date: 06/26/2014

NOTE: By slgning this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges recelpt of this Inspection

Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as *Not Ok" or

areas of concam,

BCC 5:33 PH
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Templin, Dawn

From: Lersch, Michele <Mlersch@wm.com>

Sant: Monday, May 19, 2014 10:19 AM

To: Templin, Dawn

Ce: Noel, Mark; Dolihite, Brian

Subject: Q2-2014 Methane Monitaring_Longleaf C&D Dispcsal Facility_penmit 0253281-006-
SO_WACS 93916

Attachments: 2014_Q2 MM report_longleaf C&D.pdf, MM locations map_Longleaf C&D.pdf

Ms. Templin:

In accordance with Florida Administrative Code 62-701.530(2)(c) and the above referenced permit, attached

please find the

Second Quarter-2014 Combustible Gas Monitoring Report for the Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility.

Based on the attached report, the facility complies with the requirements of Rule 62-701.530 FAC for the April-
June 2014 period.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (813) 786-6807.

Sincerely,

-Michele

Richele Lersch

Environmental Protection Manager

miersch@vem.com

WM of Gulf Coast Area

4770 Hamilton Blvd,

Theodore, AL 36582

(813) 786-6807

Waste Management recycles enough materials in one year to fill the Empire State Building more than 27
times. Find out how yau can recycle at kome and work. Visit vwvevs. thinkgreen. com.

BCC 5:33 PH
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Longleaf C and O Disposal Facllity
2023 Longleaf Brive

WASTE MARAGEMENT
Pensacafa, FL 32505
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING LOG
Analyst: Judson Barfield Date: 5/14/2014
Gas Meter Instrument:  LandTec GEM 2000 NAV Serlal No: GM 12014/09
Oate Last Calibrated:  3/6/2014 Madel No: GM2K2-E010-L
Weather Conditlons:  Raln, Thunderstorms / Wind 8 mph SW / 72 degrees F
Barometric Pressure:  29.95" Source: wwwweathsrcom
u Monltoring Point Time | %Methane | %1EL Notes
[is1 ~ 3:50:33PM 0o | ¢
fe-2 35:42PM 0 0
flLc-3 3:18:16PM 0 0
ie-4 3:15:48PM 0 0
W.G-S 3:20:56PM 0 0
LG-6 3:22:420M 0 0
{uG-2 3:24:114PM 0 0
iG-8 3:34:45PM 0 0
LG9 3:36:28PM 0 0
[lLe-10 3:59:02PM 0 0
fle-11 3:38:43PM (] 0
[Le-12 ' 3:40:42PM 0 - 0
lLe-13 ‘ 3:42:25PM 0 0
[lL6-14 3:45:00PM 0 0
{lLG-15 3:46:44PM 0 0
fe-16 3:48:40PM 0 [
|Ecale House tl:li():dSl'M= 0 . (] I
Commants:
Signature:

%farﬁeld, Gas Technidan |

BCC 5:33 PH
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GEMERAL SiTE PLAN

Terracon

LTI LD SR PA LT Cocreitisy Eng'nerre vod Selendin
R VT A | I | B
...... -~ P | L e
b —r— trs e

THE CONDITION OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT IS REFLECTED IN BCC 5:33 PH
THE IMAGE AND IS NOT THE FAULT OF THE MICROFILMING
PROCESS
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From: Brent A Wipf

Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2014 5:37 PM

To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T. WILKINS; Pat T. Johnsan

Cce: Matt T. Kelly; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith: Christy J. Draper; Jack R. Brown; Cheryl D
Watson

Subject: RE: Longleaf C&D Pit

Attachments: Longleaf Air Monitoring field sheets 082014.pdf

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility {2023 Longleaf Dr.)
Date: 8/20/2014

Time: 1040 to 1243

Wind: 0-7 mph SE-NW (generally WSW)

No exceedances of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Leve! (MRL) at 0.070 ppm found

was documented

Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. {lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.7/W 087 17’ 05.6"
Readings: 0.005 PPM

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.6”/W 087 17’ 00.2”
Readings: 0.005 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln, 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1”/wW 087 16’ 50.7"
Readings: 0.004-0.005 PPM

End of Blossom Trail {lat/long) N 30 28 53.5"/W 087 16’ 38.3"
Readings: 0.004-0.005 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Bivd. (lat/long) N 30 28’ 49.9”/W 087 17’ 00.4"
Readings: 0.002-0.004 PPM

brent wipf

Environmental Programs Manager

Water Quality & Land Management Division
Cemmunity & Environment Department
3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Telephone#: (850} 595-3445
Fax#: {850) 585-3634

Florida has a very broad public records law. Under Florida law, both the content of emails and email addresses
are public records. If you do not want the content of your email or your email address released in response to a
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entily. Instead, contact this office by phone or in
person.
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From: Brent A Wipf

Sent: Monday, August 18, 2014 2:52 PM

To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T, WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper; Jack R. Brown
Subject: RE: Longleaf C&D Pit

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility {2023 Longleaf Dr. )
Date: 8/18/2014

Time: 0957 to 1142

Wind: 3-11 mph S-W (generally SW)

No exceedances of Azency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Leve! {MRL)} at 0.070 ppm found
was documented

Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 3029’ 09.7°/W 087 17’ 05.6"
Readings: 0.003 PPM

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. {lat/iong) N 30 29’ 09.6"/W 087 17' 00.2"
Readings: 0.003-0.004 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln. 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1"/W 087 16’ 50.7"
Readings: 0.002 PPM

End of Blossom Trail {lat/long) N 30 28’ 53.5"/W 087 16’ 38.3”
Readings: 0.001-0.002 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd. (lat/long) N 30 28 49.9"/W 087 17’ 00.4”
Readings: 0.001-0.002 PPM

brent wipf

Environmental Programs Manager

Water Quality & Land Management Division
Community & Environment Department
3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Telephone¥: (850) 595-3445
Fax#: (850) 595-3634

Florida has a very broad public records law. Under Florida law, both the content of emails and email addresses
are public records. If you do not want the content of your emaif or your email address refeased in response fo a
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entily. Instead, contact this office by phone orin
person.

e e S————— it et b - = —————— = . = - -

From: Brent A Wipf

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2014 12:45 PM
To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T. WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Timothy R, Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper; Jack R. Brown
Subject: RE: Longleaf C&D Pit
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Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility (2023 Longleaf Dr. ) Aug. 21, 2014 Page 47
Date: 8/15/2014

Time: 0812 to 1122

Wind: 0-6 mph N-SE (generally N)

No exceedances of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level (MRL) at 0.070 ppm found
was documented :

Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.7"/w 087 17’ 05.6"
Readings: 0.007 PPM

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.6”/W 087 17’ 00.2"
Readings: 0.004-0.006 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln. 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1"/w 087 16’ 50.7"
Readings: 0.006-0.007 PPM

End of Blossom Trail (lat/long) N 30 28' 53.5”/W 087 16’ 38.3"
Readings: 0.004-0.007 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd. (lat/long) N 30 28’ 49.9"/W 087 17' 00.4”
Readings: 0.007-0.008 PPM

East Fence Line (lat/long) N 30 29’ 3.67" / W 87 16' §3.47
Readings: 0.003-0.005 PPM

Southeast Fence Line {lat/long) N 30 28’ 57.21" / W 87 16’ 52.87"
Readings: 0.005-0.007 PPM

South Fence Line (lat/long) N 30 28’ 57.64" / W 87 16’ 58.25"
Readings: 0.006-0.007 PPM

Southwest Fence Line (lat/long) N 30 28’ 59.78" /W 87 17 7"
Readings: 0.005-0.007 PPM

West Fence Line (lat/long) N 30 28’ 59.78" / W 87 17’ 7.49"
Readings: 0.006-0.008 PPM (slight H2S odor detected)

West North West Fence Line (lat/long) N 30 29’ 4.51" / W 87 17’ 7.16"
Readings: 0.006-0.007 PPM

brent wipf

Environmental Programs Manager

Water Quality & Land Management Division
Community & Environment Department
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Pensacola, FL 32505

Telephone#: (850) 595-3445
Faxt: (850) 595-3634

Florida has a very broad public records law. Under Florida law, both the content of emails and email addresses
are public records. If you do not want the content of your email or your email address released in response fo a
public records request, do not send elecironic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in
person.

From: Brent A Wipf

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 5:23 PM

To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T, WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper; Jack R. Brown
Subject: RE: Longleaf C&D Pit

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility {2023 Longleaf Dr. )
Date: 8/13/2014

Time: 1547 to 1622

Wind: 2-9 mph NNW-S5W

No exceedances of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level (MRL) at 0.070 ppm found

was documented
Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.7"/W 087 17’ 05.6"
Readings: 0.006 PPM

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 3029’ 09.6"/W 087 17' 00.2"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln. 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1"/W 087 16’ 50.7”
Readings: 0.003-0.004 PPM

End of Blassom Trail (lat/long) N 30 28’ 53.5"/W 087 16’ 38.3"
Readings: 0.005 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd. (lat/long) N 30 28’ 49.9"/W 087 17 00.4"
Readings: 0.005 PPM

brent wipf

Environmental Programs Manager

Water Quality & Land Management Division
Community & Environment Department
3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Telephone#: (850) 595-3445
Fax#: (850) 595-3634
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Florida has a very broad public records law. Under Florida law, both the content of emails and email addresses
are public records. If you do not want the content of your email or your email address released in response lo a
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this enlity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in
person.

From: Dana Morton
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2014 2:47 PM
To: Dana Morton; Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T. WILKINS

Cc: Matt T. Kelly; Brent A Wipf; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper
Subject: RE: Longleaf Permit

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility (2023 Longleaf Dr. )
Date: 8/11/2014

Time: 1131 to 1214

Wind: 0 ~ 3.5 mph W-NW-N

No exceedances of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level {MRL) at 0.070 ppm found
was documented

Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.7”/W 087 17 05.6"
Readings: 0.006 PPM

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.6"/W 087 17° 00.2"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln. 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 00.1"/W 087 16' 50.7”
Readings: 0.004-0.005 PPM

End of Blossom Trail {lat/long) M 30 28’ 53.5”/W 087 16’ 38.3"
Readings: 0.005 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd. (lat/long} N 30 28’ 49.9”/W 087 17’ 00.4°
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

Dana Morion

Environmental Analyst: NPDES/MS4 Permit Monitoring Program
Water Quality & Land Management Division

Community & Environment Department

Central Office Complex

3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Office: 850-595-1865

Mobile: 850-554-4228

Email: dmorton@myescambia.com

From: Dana Morton
Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 2:29 PM
To: Chips Kirschenfeld; KEITH T. WILKINS
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Cc: Matt T, Kelly; Brent A Wipf; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper AUQ‘ 21,2014 Page 50
Subject: RE: Longleaf Permit

Hydrogen Sulfide Screening at Longleaf C&D Facility (2023 Longleaf Dr. )
Date: 8/8/2014

Time: 1147 to 1202

Wind: 0 ~ 2 mph and variable

One exceedance of Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry Minimum Risk Level (MRL) at 0.070 ppm found
was documented

Locations:

Main Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.7"/W 087 17’ 05.6"
Readings: 0.005-0.23 PPM Note: Six reading were made (0.005, 0.230, 0.005, 0.00S, 0.005, and 0.005) One brief gust
across the pit yielded the elevated reading.

East Gate on Longleaf Dr. (lat/long) N 30 29’ 09.6"/W 087 17’ 00.2"
Readings: 0.004-0.006 PPM

End of Cornelius Ln. 6803 (lat/long) N 30 29’ 060.1”/W 087 16’ 50.7"
Readings: 0.003-0.005 PPM

End of Blossom Trail (lat/long) N 30 28’ 53.5"/W 087 16’ 38.3"
Readings: 0.002-0.004 PPM

3183 Marcus Point Blvd. {lat/long) N 30 28’ 49.9"/W 087 17’ 00.4"
Readings: 0.005-0.006 PPM

Dana Morton

Environmental Analyst: NPDES/MS4 Permit Monitoring Program
Water Quality & Land Management Division

Community & Environment Department

Central Office Complex

3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, FL 32505

Office: 850-595-1865

Mobile: 850-554-4228

Email: dmorton@myescambia.com

From: Chips Kirschenfeld

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 8:39 AM

To: KEITH T. WILKINS

Cc: Dana Morton; Matt T. Kelly; Brent A Wipf; Timothy R. Day; Glenn C. Griffith; Christy J. Draper
Subject: Re: Longleaf Permit

Dana, please collect air samples at Longleaf today and Monday, thanks.

Sent from my iPad
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Additional Back-up
5:33 p.m. Public Hearing
BCC: 08-21-2014

Air Quality Monttoring Log / Hydrogen Suifide
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Florida Department of Rick Scott

: . Governor
Environmental Protection
Carlos Lopez-Cant
Northwest District If}t Z(Sowralrg;?
160 W. Government Street, Suite 308

Pensacola, Florida 32502-5740

Jonathan P, Steverson
Secretary

October 17, 2016

NOTICE OF PERMIT

In the matter of an

DEP File No. 0253281-010-SO
Application for Permit by:

Escambia County

Sent by Electronic Mail — Received Receipt Requested
dmyhan@wm.com

Mr. David Myhan

Longleaf’ C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.
328 Galleria Parkway, Suite 107
Madison, Mississippi 39110

Enclosed is the Permit to construct and operate a construction and demolition debris disposal
facility known as Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility (DEP Permit No. 0253281-010-S0;
Facility Identification No.: 93916). This facility is located at 2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola,
Escambia County, Florida. The permit is issued pursuant to Section 403.707, Florida Statutes
(F.S.) and Chapter 62-701, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C).

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit under
Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal under rule 9.110 of the
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of General Counsel, Mail Station 35,3900 Commonwealth Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied
by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of

Appeal must be filed within thirty days after this Notice is filed with the Clerk of the
Department.




Mr. David Myhan
Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.
Page 2

Executed in Orlando, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

bt b

Andrew Joslyn
Permitting Program Administrator

Northwest District

160 W. Government Street, Suite 308
Pensacola, Florida 32502-5740

(850) 595-8300

FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52(9), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department
clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

landakiiatel October 17, 2016
Clerk Date

Copies furnished to:

Cory Dilmore, P.E., DEP Solid Waste, cory.dilmore(@dep.state.fl.us

Susan Eldredge, DEP Financial Assurance, Financial.Assurance.WorkinEz.Group@deu.state.ﬂ.us
Brian Dolihite, Waste Management, bdolihite(@wm.com

Michele Lersch, Waste Management, mlersch@wm.com

Robert Boykin, Waste Management, rbovkin@wm.com

Jeff Breedlove, Promus Engineering, ibreedlove(@promusengineering.com

Chanc Moore, P.E., Promus Engineering, cmoore(@promusengineering.com

Pat Johnson, Escambia County Solid Waste, ptj ohnson(@co.escambia.fl.us

Brent Schneider, P.E., Escambia County Solid Waste, bdschneider@co.escambia.fl.us

You can view this and other documents for this facility at the following internet link:

httus:ffﬂdenloc.den,slate.ﬂ.us/WWW WACS/REPORTS/SW_Facility Docs.asp?wacsid=93916

Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility Page 2 of 2
Facility Identification No. 93916 DEP File No. 0233281-010-50



Florida Department of Rick Scott
. " Governor
Environmental Protection

Carlos Lopez-Cantera

Northwest District Lt. Governor

160 W. Government Street, Suite 308

Pensacola, Florida 32502-5740 Jonathan P. Steverson

Secretary

Permit Issued to:

Permittee Name: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc.
Permittee Address: 2023 Longleaf Drive

Permitteg City, State, Zip: Pensacola, Florida 32505

Phone Number: (850)564-2825

Facility WACS ID No.: 93916

Facility Wame: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility
Facility Address: 2023 Longleaf Drive

Facility City, State, Zip: Pensacola, Florida 32505

Facility County: Escambia

Facility Latitude / Longitude: 30°29°4"N; 87° 177 0" W

Solid Waste Construction/Operation, Renewal Permit — C&D Debris Disposal

Permit Nop.: 0253281-010-SO
Replaces |Permit No.: 0253281-006-SO
Permit Issued: October 17, 2016
Permit Renewal Application Due Date: August 17, 2021
Permit Expires: October 17, 2021
Permitting Authority
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Northwest District Office

160 W. Government Street, Suite 308
Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794
(850) 595-8300




PERMITTEE NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0253281-010-50
FACILITY NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility WACS Facility [D: 93916

SECTION 1 - SUMMARY INFORMATION
A. Authorization

The permittee is hereby authorized to construct and operate the facility described below in
accordance with the specific and general con itions of this permit and any documents attached to
this permit or specifically referenced in this permit and made a part of this permit.

This solid waste construction and operation renewal permit is issued under the provisions of
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Code Chapters 62-4 and 62-701,

This permit does not relieve the permittee from complying with any other appropriate local
zoning or land use ordinances or with any other laws, rules or ordinances. Receipt of any permits
from the Department does not relieve the applicant from obtaining other federal, state, and local
permits and/or modifications required by law, including those from other Sections within the
Department or of the Water Management District.

B. Facility Location

The facility is located on the south side of Longleaf Drive at 2023 Longleaf Drive, Pensacola,
Escambia County, Florida, The facility is located at latitude 30° 29” 4" North; longitude 87° 17
0” West.

C. Facility Description

The facility operates as a 38.9 acre construction and demolition debris disposal facility, having
approximately 27.2 acres of total disposal area for construction and demolition debris. The
estimated average daily amount of waste that is received under normal operations is 200 tons per
day. The facility was first permitted as a construction and demolition debris disposal facility on
April 20, 2006. The facility has 7 phases. Phases 1 through 3 were certified closed on June 26,
2014. The closed phases include an impermeable geomembrane cap. Phases 4 through 7 will be
constructed with a liner and leachate collection system, which was approved by permit
modification number 0253281 -009-SC, issued May 6, 2016.

Page 2 of 9




PERMITTEE NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0253281-010-SO
FACILITY NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility WACS Facility ID: 93916

D. Appendices Made Part of This Permit
APPENDIX 1 - General Conditions

APPENDIX 2 — Approved Application Documents

APPENDIX 3 — Water Quality Monitoring Plan

APPENDIX 4 - Operation Plan

E. Attachments for Informational Purposes Only

1 - Time Sensitive Action Chart:
If any of the time deadlines in the Time Sensitive Action Chart are inconsistent with the time
deadlines in the permit conditions, the time deadline in the permit condition shall be followed.

ENT 2A - Site Plan

ENT 2B — Closure Plan

3 — Monitor Well Design

ENT 4 — Monitoring Well Completion Report
ENT 5 — Water Quality Monitoring Certification

ENT 6 - Groundwater Sampling Log

SECTION 2 - SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

A. Administrative Requirements

cuments Part of This Permit. The permit application as revised in final form replaced
orjamended in response to the Department's Request(s) for Additional Information are
coptained in the Department's files and are made a part of this permit. Those documents
at make up the complete permit application are listed in APPENDIX 2.

2, Permit Modification. Any change to construction, operation, monitoring, or closure
reguirements of this permit may require a modification to this permit, in accordance with
the provisions of Rule 62-701.320(4), F.A.C.

3. Permit Renewal. In order to ensure uninterrupted operation of this facility, a timely and
sufficient permit renewal application must be submitted to the Department in accordance

—

Page 3 of 9




PERMITTEE NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0253281-010-50
FACILITY NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility WACS Facility [D: 93916

with Rule 62-701.320(10), F.A.C. A permit application submitted at least 61 days prior
to the expiration of this permit is considered timely and sufficient.

Transfer of Permit or Name Change. In accordance with Rule 62-701.320(11), F.A.C,
the Department must be notified by submitting Form 62-701.900(8) within 30 days: (a)
of any sale or conveyance of the facility; (b) if a new or different person takes ownership
or control of the facility; or (c) if the facility name or permittee’s legal name is changed.

B. Construction Requirements

Construction authorized. This permit authorizes construction of Phases 4 through 7, and
includes a liner and leachate collection system. Construction shall be in accordance with
permit modification 0253281-009-SC, issued May 6, 2016.

General Construction Requirements. All construction shall be done in accordance with
the approved design, drawings, CQA plan, and specifications. T he Department shall be
notified before any changes, other than minor deviations, to the approved design are
implemented in order to determine whether a permit modification is required.

Certification of Construction Completion. Upon completion of construction, the engineer
of record shall certify to the Department in accordance with Rule 62-701.320(9)(b),
F.A.C., that the permitted construction is complete and was done in substantial
conformance with the approved construction plans except where minor deviations were
necessary. All deviations shall be described in detail and the reasons therefore
enumerated. The following documents shall be submitted along with the Certification:

a. The final report and record drawings showing that the liner system has been installed
in substantial conformance with the plans and specifications for the liner system. The
record drawings must include the results of the surveys of the liner, base grade and
collection pipe slopes,

b. The final report showing the results of the geomembrane liner leak location survey,
and

c. Results of testing of geosynthetic and soil components of the liner system.

Construction Quality Assurance. The Construction Quality Assurance (CQA) Plan
submitted with the permit application shall be followed for preparing the subgrade and
installing and testing the liner system and related components. The CQA engineer or the
engineer’s designee shall be on-site at all times during construction of the liner system to
monitor the construction activities including preparation of the subbase (if applicable),
placement of the liner components and leachate collection system, and placement of the
drainage and protective layer over the primary liner.

Approval of Certification. The permittee shall not begin using the Phases constructed
with a liner and leachate collection system at the facility until one of the following has
occurred:
a. The Department has stated in writing that it has no objection to the certification of
construction completion; or
b. At least 30 days have passed since the certification was submitted and the
Department has not responded in writing to the certification.

Page 4 of 9



PERMITTEE NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0253281-010-SO
FACILITY NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility WACS Facility ID: 93916

C. Operation Requirements

1. aneral Operating Requirements. The Permittee shall operate the facility in accordance

th the approved Operation Plan as listed in APPENDIX 4. The Department shall be
ndtified before any changes, other than minor deviations, to the approved Operation Plan
arp implemented in order to determine whether a permit modification is required.

2. Operation Plan. A copy of the approved Operation Plan, as defined in paragraph 62-

701.730(7)(a), F.A.C., shall be kept at onsite and shall be accessible to the facility
operators.

3. Alithorized Waste Types. The facility is authorized to manage only construction and
ddmolition debris.

4. Unauthorized Waste Types. The facility is not authorized to accept, process, or dispose
anfy waste types not listed in C.3. above. Any unauthorized waste inadvertently received
by the facility shall be managed in accordance with the approved Operation Plan.
Pytrescible waste shall be removed for disposal within 48 hours.

5. Contingency Plan and Notification of Emergencies. The Permittee shall notify the
Department in accordance with the approved Contingency Plan. Notification shall be
m?de to the Solid Waste Section of DEP's Northwest District Office at (850) 595-8300.

6. Housekeeping. The facility shall be operated to control dust, vectors, litter and
oljjectionable odors. If objectionable odors are confirmed beyond the landfill property

bgundary, the owner or operator shall comply with the odor remediation plan in Section
2,|Part G.

7. Spotters and Operators. This facility shall have the minimum number of spotters present
when waste is accepted as specified in the operation plan, to be located as specified in the
operation plan. A trained operator shall be on duty at the facility at all times the facility
isjoperating. Approved training courses can be found at the following web site:
hifp://www.treeo.ufl.edu/sw/

8. Annual Report Requirements. The Permittee shall submit an annual report to the
Dgpartment on Form 62-701.900(7). This report shall include a summary of the amounts
anid types of wastes disposed of or recycled. The county of origin of materials that are
regycled, or a statement that the county of origin is unknown, shall be included in the
report. The report shall be submitted no later than February 1 of each year and shall cover
the preceding calendar year.

9. Hazardous Waste. If any regulated hazardous wastes are discovered to be deposited at
the facility, the facility operator shall promptly notify the Department, the person
responsible for shipping the wastes to the facility, and the generator of the wastes, if
kdown. The area where the wastes are deposited shall immediately be cordoned off from
pyblic access. If the generator or hauler cannot be identified, the facility operator shall
assure the cleanup, transportation, and disposal of the waste at a permitted hazardous

Page 5 of 9,




PERMITTEE NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0253281-010-S0
FACILITY NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility WACS Facility ID: 93916

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

waste management facility. In the event that hazardous wastes are discovered they shall
be managed in accordance with the procedures provided in facility Operation Plan.

Stormwater. Leachate shall not be discharged into the stormwater management system.
Stormwater or other surface water which comes into contact with or mixes with the solid
waste or leachate shall be considered leachate and is subject to the requirements of Rule
62-701.500(8), F.A.C.

Disposal Facility Elevation. The final (maximum) elevation of the disposal facility, shall
not exceed 126 feet North American Vertical Datum (NAVD) as shown on
ATTACHMENT 2B. At no time shall this maximum elevation be exceeded.

Waste Management and Handling
2. Solid waste shall be formed into cells to construct horizontal lifts. The working face

of the cell, and side grades above land surface, shall be at a slope no greater than
three feet horizontal to one-foot vertical rise. Lift depth shall be no greater than ten
feet.

b. No solid waste shall be disposed of outside of the permitted footprint of the solid
waste disposal units.

c. The sequence of waste filling shall be as specified in the approved operation plan.

d. Cover consisting of at least six inches of soil or soil/mulch combination shall be
applied at the end of each work week.

Leachate Management.
a. The permittee shall operate the leachate management system (including the

collection, removal, storage, and on-site treatment systems), and maintain the system
as designed, so that leachate is not discharged from the system except as provided for
in the Design Plan and Operation Plan.

b. Routine inspections and maintenance of the leachate management system shall be
conducted in accordance with the schedule established in the Operation Plan.

c. The leachate collection pipes shall be cleaned or video inspected at least once every
five years. A summary of the results shall be submitted with the permit renewal
application.

d. The permittee shall record quantities of leachate generated on a daily basis in
gal/acre/day, shall record precipitation at the facility, and shall compare these
measurements. If measurements indicate a significant discrepancy between leachate
generation rates and precipitation records, the permittee shall notify the Department
and conduct an assessment to determine the cause of the discrepancy.

Recycling Requirements. Construction and demolition debris shall be processed, to the

extent economically feasible, to remove recyclable materials prior to disposal, in

accordance with paragraph 62-701.730(13)(e), F.A.C.

a.  Evaluation and cettification of the economic feasibility shall be documented on Form
62-701.900(36).

b. The initial evaluation of economic feasibility shall be completed by September 9,
2016, and reevaluated annually.

Page 6 of 9




PERMITTEE NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facility, Inc. PERMIT NO.: 0253281-010-SO
FACILITY NAME: Longleaf C&D Disposal Facilily WACS Facility ID: 93916

D. Water Quality Monitoring Requirements

i ;ane of Discharge. The zone of discharge for this facility shall be a three dimensional
volume described as:

a. | The horizontal ZOD shall not exceed 100 feet from the edge of the waste disposal
units or property line; whichever is closer, as shown in ATTACHMENT 2A.

b.| The vertical ZOD shall extend from the land surface down to the top of the low

permeability zone at approximately +35.0 feet North American Vertical Datum
(NAVD).

ter Quality Standards. The permittee shall ensure that Class G-II water quality
stgndards will not be exceeded at the boundary of the zone of discharge, per Rule 62-
520.420, F.A.C,, and that ground water minimum criteria will not be exceeded outside
the boundary of the zone of discharge, per Rule 62-701.320(17), F.A.C.

. Required water quality monitoring reports and all ground water,
surface water and leachate analytical results shall be submitted electronically. Water
quality monitoring reports shall be submitted in Adobe pdf format. The water quality data
Electronic Data Deliverable (EDD) shall be provided to the Department in an electronic
format consistent with requirements for importing the data into the Department's
d4tabases. Water quality monitoring reports shall be signed and sealed by a Florida
registered professional geologist or professional engineer with experience in
hydrogeological investigations and shall include the following:

a.[ Cover letter;

b, Summary of exceedances and sampling problems, if any (e.g., variation from SOP
field criteria);

Conclusions and recommendations;

Ground water contour maps;

Chain of custody forms;

Water levels, water elevation table;

Ground Water Monitoring Report Certification, using the appropriate Department
form;

Appropriate sampling information on Form FD 9000-24 (DEP-SOP-001/01); and,
Laboratory and Field EDDs and error logs, as applicable.

e Q@ rhe oo

All submittals in response to this specific condition shall be sent to the District Office and
to:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Solid Waste Section, MS 4565

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-2400

4. Water Quality Monitoring Plan. The Water Quality Monitoring Plan for this permit is
included in APPENDIX 3.
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Ground Water Corrective Action. The permittee shall continue to perform the
groundwater corrective action as required by March 16, 2015, Pilot Study Approval
Order,

E. Odor Remediation Plan

Odor Remediation Plan. The facility shall be operated to control objectionable odors. If
objectionable odors are confirmed beyond the property boundary then upon notification
by the Department the permittee shall develop and implement an odor remediation plan
in accordance with the requirements of Rule 62-701.530(3)(b), F.AC.

F. Financial Assurance and Cost Estimates

Financial Assurance. The permittee may not receive waste for disposal or storage in any
disposal unit for which financial assurance is deferred. Proof that the financial
mechanisms are established and funded in accordance with Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. shall
be submitted to the Department at least sixty (60) days prior to the planned acceptance of
solid waste in any disposal unit identified on Form 62-701.900(29). In addition, the
permittee must receive specific written approval of the financial assurance mechanisms
prior to being authorized by the district office to commence disposal operations.

When established, the permittee shall maintain, in good standing, the financial assurance
mechanisms established to demonstrate proof of financial assurance. Support
documentation and evidence of inflation adjustment increases shall be submitted within
the time frames specified in Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C.

All submittals in response to this specific condition shall be sent to:
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Financial Coordinator - Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Annual Cost Estimates. The permittee shall annually adjust each closure cost estimate

for inflation using Form 62-701.900(28). Adjustments shall be made in accordance with
Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C., 40 CER Part 264.142(a) and 40 CFR Part 264.144(a). An
owner or operator using a letter of credit, guarantee bond, performance bond, financial
test, corporate guarantee, trust fund or insurance shall submit the adjusted cost estimate(s)
between January | and March 1. An owner or operator using an escrow account shall
submit the adjusted estimate(s) between July 1 and September 1. All submittals in
response to this specific condition shall be sent to the District Office and a copy to the
address identified in Specific Condition F.1. or to the following email address:

Financial. Assurance.Working.Group(edep.state. fl.us.

G. Closure Requirements

Closure Requirements. All closure construction shall be done in accordance with the
approved closure plan. The Department shall be notified before any changes, other than
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m?lnor deviations, to the approved closure design are implemented in order to determine

ether a permit modification is required.

2. Certification of closure construction completion. After closure construction has been

to

3. Li
a

Executed

STATE

Andrew J
Permittin

160 W.
Pensacol
850-595-1

FILED, o,
receipt off

Mandalf

NorthwiEJLDistrict

completed, the engineer of record shall certify to the Department on Form 62-701.900(2)
that the closure is complete and that it was done in accordance with the plans submitted

the Department except where minor deviation was necessary. All deviations shall be

described in detail and the reasons therefore enumerated.
T

st of Closed Units Not in Long-Term Care. Phases 1 through 3 were certified closed in
epartment letter dated June 26, 2014.
in Orlando, Florida.

F FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
ONMENTAL PROTECTION

pslyn
z Program Administrator

vernment Street, Suite 308
, Florida 32502-5794
8300 !

h this date, pursuant to Section 120.52, F.S. with the designated Department Clerk,
which is hereby acknowledged.

el October 17, 2016

Clerk
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ll CLARK PARTINGTON
U

William ). Dunaway

Direct (850) 208-7020
wdunaway@clarkpartington.com

Licensed to Practice in Florida and Mississippi

October 9, 2020

SENT VIA EMAIL ONLY —
janicepqilley@myescambia.com; admin@myescambia,com
Janice P. Gilley

County Administrator

Escambia Cpunty

221 Palafox Place

Pensacola, FL 32502

RE: | LONGLEAF C&D DISPOSAL FACILITY; PERMIT RENEWAL

Dear Ms. Gilley:

Debbie Bowers, your assistant administrator, told my client yesterday that you
are not authorizing the emergency permit for Longleaf to dispose of land clearing
(LCD) and ¢onstruction and demolition (C&D) debris. We understand you did
authorize Rpads, Inc. to dispose of LCD and have directed all three debris haulers to
truck their LCD to the Morgan Cemetery pit in the north end of the County. My client
attempted to work cooperatively with your staff and the commissioner in whose
district the Longleaf facility is located to ensure safe disposal in a centrally located
disposal fagility, available for all Hurricane Sally debris (both LCD and C&D). The site
already had a state permit for LCD and lined C&D disposal. The facility would alleviate
the loss of airspace for C&D at the County’s MSW site. Furthermore, my client agreed
to stop receiving waste within 36 months and provide a capped, ground level amenity
to the County along with a host fee to be used to benefit the neighborhood.

Since we were unable to reach a consensus on an Emergency Authorization to
assist the community with storm clean-up and recovery, Wasta Management requests
the County|proceed with a public hearing and a formal vote (following notice)
on its permit application that was approved by staff and has been pending since 2014,
I attach a gopy of the application and staff report here for reference. Please place this
matter on the consent agenda for October 15, 2020 to notice a November 5, 2020
public hearjng for action on the pending permit. I am available to discuss.

(850) 434-9200 | 125 East Intendencia Street, Pensacola, FL 32502 clarkpartington.com

Pensacola | Destin | Tallahasses | Santa Rosa Beach | Drapnge Baach




Janice P. Gilley
October 9, 2020
Page 2 of 2

with kind regards, 1 remain

Sincerely yours,

% AN
William J. Dunaway

WI1D/bfs

Enclosures

cc: Debbie L. Bowers (dibowers@myescambia.com)
Horace L. Jones (HLJONES@myescambia.com)
Alison Rogers, Esq. (aaperdue@myescambia.com)

A4022676.DOCX

esYD 1976

Pensacola | Destin | Tallahassee | Santa Rosa Beach ) Orange Beach clarkpactizgton.can:
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ALISOR PERDUE ROGERS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Do P LB . and ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Lical Gaverament Law OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY
CHARLES V. PEPPLER
o] o oo T L 221 PALAFOX PLACE, SUITE 430
R PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 32502

SenofAssistant County Attemnay
Board Certfied Rea! Estate Law

TELEPHONE: (850) 595-4970

OO il UL L OO TELEFAX: (850) 595-4979
Baard|Ceitiled Ciy, County, ond
Lecal Governmant Law

KIA M. JOHNSON
Asgistant County Atiernay

MATTHEW SHAUD
Asistant County Alornay

October 30, 2020

Villiam J. Dunaway, Esg.
lark Partington

25 E. Intendencia Street
ensacola, Florida 32502

T=0<=

vl

e: Longleaf Permit
Dear Mr. Dunaway:

Please consider this a response to your letter dated October 29, 2020, regarding
he Longleaf permit issue. To clarify, | do not consider my October 27, 2020, letter to be
denial of your client's request for a County permit. In fact, | believe it is possible that
our client could meet the necessary requirements to obtain the desired permit. | believe
ou and [ are in agreement that your client qualifies for the limited vesting provided for by
ection 82-226 of the Escambia County Code of Ordinances. However, it is the County's
osition that your client needs to request formal consideration with the Development
ervices Department. That consideration should include review by the DRC and then a
ferral to the Board of County Commissioners for a public hearing on your request. This
ould mean that your client will need to provide additional information, demonstrate
ompliance or complete additional forms, but they certainly have not been denied at this
oint.

—

| further believe it is the County's position that there is no emergent need for your
lient's services so there will be no emergency order that grants a permit or authority
outside of the process above. However, those circumstances could change.

| hope this answers your questions. Please let me know if you need assistance

with further processing of your request.
SiniD

Alison Rogers
County Attorney

@

‘APRI&I
cC: Horace Jones, Director, Development Services




